NOTICES DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending August 5, 1997.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

	New	Charter	s	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
8-1-97	Premier Interim Bank Doylestown Bucks County		Doylestown	Filed
	Subject institution will be utilized to merge will be acquired by Premier Bancorp, Inc.,			urviving institution
	Consolidations, M	ergers a	nd Absorptions	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
7-31-97	Founders' Bank, Bryn Mawr, and Susquehanna Interim Bank, Bryn Mawr Surviving Institution—Founders' Bank, Bryn Mawr		Bryn Mawr	Effective
	Merger is being effected solely to facilitate Bancshares, Inc., Lititz, a bank holding con	the acquis npany.	ition of Founders' Bank, Bryn Maw	r, by Susquehanna
	Branch	Applicat	ions	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
7-30-97	Union Bank and Trust Company Pottsville Schuylkill County		Weis Supermarket Route 61 and St. Clair Ave. Pottsville Schuylkill County	Opened
7-31-97	Prime Bank Philadelphia Philadelphia County		661 W. Germantown Pike Plymouth Meeting Montgomery County	Approved
7-31-97	The Madison Bank Blue Bell Montgomery County		100 Main Street Lansdale Montgomery County	Approved
8-4-97	Keystone Savings Bank Bethlehem Northampton County		3933 Freemansburg Rd. Bethlehem Northampton County	Filed
8-5-97	Farmers First Bank Lititz Lancaster County		Weis Market 5360 Lincoln Highway Gap Salisbury Township Lancaster County	Approved
	Branch Reloca	tions/Coi	nsolidations	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
7-31-97	Summit Bank Bethlehem Northampton County	To:	Laneco Store Stefko Boulevard Shopping Center 1880 Stefko Boulevard Bethlehem Northeamatan County	Filed

Northampton County

Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
		From:	Stefko Boulevard Shopping	
			Center 1816 Stefko Boulevard Bethlehem Northampton County	
8-1-97	Financial Trust Company Carlisle Cumberland County	To:	100 South Spring Garden Street Carlisle	Effective
	Cumbertand County		Cumberland County	
		From:	Carlisle Plaza Mall East High Street Carlisle Cumberland County	
	Branch Dise	continu	lances	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
6-27-97	Summit Bank Bethlehem Northampton County		640 Hamilton Mall Allentown Lehigh County	Effective
6-27-97	Summit Bank Bethlehem Northampton County		Valmont Plaza 270 Susquehanna Blvd. West Hazleton Luzerne County	Effective
7-11-97	Summit Bank Bethlehem Northampton County		One Neshaminy Drive Trevose Bucks County	Effective
8-4-97	Summit Bank Bethlehem Northampton County		3900 Hamilton Blvd. Allentown Lehigh County	Filed
	SAVINGS AS	SOCIA	TIONS	
	No ac	ctivity.		
	CREDIT	UNIO	NS	
	Conve	ersions		
Date	Name of Credit Union		Location	Action
8-1-97	Norristown Bell Federal Credit Union Blue Bell Montgomery County		1407 Erbs Mill Rd. Blue Bell Montgomery County	Effective
	<i>To</i> : Norristown Bell Credit Union Blue Bell Montgomery County			
	Represents conversion from a Federally-charter	ered cre	edit union to a State-chartered credit unio	on.
Date	Name of Credit Union		Location	Action
8-1-97	White Rose Postal Employees Federal Credit Union York		3498 Industrial Dr. York York County	Effective
	York County To:			
	White Rose Credit Union York York County			
	Represents conversion from a Federally-charte	ered cre		
			RICHARD C	. RISHEL, Secretary
	[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1307. Filed for publ	ic inspectio	n August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]	

4118

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Keystone Recreation, Park and Conservation Fund; Land Trust Grant Program

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (DCNR) has announced an open application period for a fourth round of funding for land trust projects from the Keystone Recreation, Park and Conservation (Keystone) Fund. The Keystone Land Trust Grant Program is administered by DCNR's Bureau of Recreation and Conservation.

DCNR has mailed an announcement of this open application period, program manual and application forms to the following 49 organizations which are prequalified as eligible land trust applicants. The deadline for receipt of completed grant applications by DCNR is 5 p.m. on October 10, 1997. No applications will be accepted via FAX.

American Farmland Trust (Washington, D. C.)

Armstrong County Conservancy (Kittanning, PA)

Berks County Conservancy (Wyomissing, PA)

Brandywine Conservancy (Chadds Ford, PA)

Brandywine Valley Association (West Chester, PA)

Buck Hill Conservation Foundation (Buck Hill Falls, PA)

Central Pennsylvania Conservancy (Harrisburg, PA) ClearWater Conservancy (State College, PA)

Conneaut Lake—French Creek Valley Conservancy (Conneaut Lake, PA)

Conservation Fund (Philadelphia, PA)

Ecologically Concerned of Zelienople (Butler, PA)

Edward L. Rose Conservancy (Brackney, PA)

Farm and Natural Lands Trust (York, PA)

Fox Chapel Land Conservation Trust (Pittsburgh, PA)

French & Pickering Creeks Conservation Trust (Pottstown, PA)

Friends of Pennypack Park (Philadelphia, PA)

Friends of the Wissahickton (Philadelphia, PA)

Hawk Mountain Sanctuary Association (Kempton, PA)

Headwaters Charitable Trust (Clearfield, PA)

Heritage Conservancy (Doylestown, PA)

Hollow Oak Land Trust (Moon Township, PA)

Lacawac Sanctuary Foundation (Lake Ariel, PA)

Lackawanna River Corridor Association (Mayfield, PA)

Lancaster County Conservancy (Lancaster, PA)

Loyalhanna Watershed Association (Ligonier, PA)

Merrill W. Linn Land & Water Conservancy (Lewisburg, PA)

Moraine Preservation Fund (Zelienople, PA)

Natural Lands Trust (Media, PA)

Nature Conservancy (Philadelphia, PA)

Neighborhood Gardens Association (Philadelphia, PA) Northcentral Pennsylvania Conservancy (Williamsport, PA)

Northern Allegheny Conservation Association (Warren, PA)

Open Land Conservancy of Chester County (Paoli, PA)

Penn Soil Conservancy Charitable Trust (Clarion, PA)

Pennsylvania Environment Council (Philadelphia, PA)

Pennypack Ecological Restoration Trust (Huntingdon Valley, PA)

Perkiomen Valley Watershed Association (Schwenksville, PA)

Pine Creek Valley Watershed Association (Oley, PA)

Rails-to-Trails Conservancy (Harrisburg, PA)

Red Clay Valley Association (West Chester, PA)

Roaring Run Watershed Association (Spring Church, PA)

Schuylkill River Greenway Association (Wyomissing, PA)

Scott Conservancy (Pittsburgh, PA)

Southern Alleghenies Conservancy (Bedford, PA)

Trust for Public Land (Washington, D. C.)

Western Pennsylvania Conservancy (Pittsburgh, PA)

White Clay Watershed Association (Landenberg, PA)

Wildlands Conservancy (Emmaus, PA)

Wissahickon Valley Watershed Association (Ambler, PA)

The Keystone Fund was established by passage of the Keystone Recreation, Park and Conservation Fund Act (Act 1993-50) signed on July 2, 1993. On November 2, 1993, the voters of the Commonwealth overwhelmingly approved a public referendum incurring bond indebtedness by the Commonwealth in the amount of \$50 million to provide for the funding of nature preserves and wildlife habitats, and for improvements to and expansion of State parks, community parks and recreation facilities, historic sites, zoos and public libraries. The Keystone Fund is currently supported by a 15% allocation from the State Realty Transfer Tax allocation for matching grants to assist land trusts with planning and acquisition projects involving natural areas and open space. Approximately \$3 million will be available in this fourth round of funding for land trust projects.

A land trust is defined in Act 1993-50 as a nonprofit conservation or preservation organization, conservancy or land trust whose primary purpose is the conservation and preservation of open space, park lands or natural areas for public benefit. To qualify for Keystone funding, a land trust must be tax exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; registered with the Bureau of Charitable Organizations, PA Department of State; and in existence for at least 5 consecutive years. Land trusts must prequalify as eligible applicants in accordance with procedures announced at 24 Pa.B. 4216 (August 20, 1994). Land trust organizations that are not prequalified for this third round of funding may do so prior to announcement of the next open application period. A prequalification form and instructions may be obtained from the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Bureau of Recreation and Conservation, 555 Forum Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-2656. Persons with a disability who wish to submit a land trust prequalification form or grant application and require assistance should contact Darrel J. Siesholtz at (717) 783-2661 to discuss how the Department may best accommodate their needs.

JOHN C. OLIVER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1308. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICTIONS

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to cert effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived his right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Field Office indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Field Office of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the Field Office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Application for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit to discharge to State waters.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

PA 0023744. SIC: 4952, Sewage, Northeastern York County Sewer Authority (WWTP), P. O. Box 516, Mount Wolf, PA 17347-0516.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Susquehanna River, in East Manchester Township, **York County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the Wrightsville Water Supply Company located on the Susquehanna River. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 1.7 mgd are:

	Average	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25.0	40.0		50.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	45.0		60.0
Total Phosphorus	2.0			4.0

Average

Monthly (mg/l)

monitor and report

0.4

Maxin	num
Daily (mg/l)

Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)

1.3

minimum of 5.0 at all times from 6.0-9.0 inclusive

200/100 ml as a geometric average

Average

Weekly (mg/l)

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Interim Total Residual Chlorine

Final Total Residual Chlorine

Parameter

pН

Dissolved Oxygen

Fecal Coliforms (5-1 to 9-30)

(10-1 to 4-30)

PA 0026972. SIC: 4952, Sewage, Exeter Township Berks County Authority, 400 Hanover Street, Birdsboro, PA 19508-9181.

10,000/100 ml as a geometric average

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to the Schuylkill River, in Exeter Township, Berks County.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO2-NO3, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Pottstown Borough Water Supply located on the Schuylkill River. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 1.2 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	40	50
Total Šuspended Solids	30	45	60
NH ₃ -N	monitor and report		
Total Residual Chlorine	0.3		1.0
Dissolved Oxygen	mi	inimum of 5.0 at all tim	es
рН		from 6.0—9.0 inclusive	
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	10,000/100 ml as a geom	netric average	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 for a design flow of 5.9 mgd are:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Total Residual Chlorine	0.3		1.0
Dissolved Oxygen	mi	inimum of 5.0 at all tin	nes
pH		from 6.0-9.0 inclusive	
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	10,000/100 ml as a geom	netric average	
The EPA waiver is not in effect.			

PA 0028746. SIC: 495, Sewage, Hampden Township, 230 South Sporting Hill Road, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Conodoguinet Creek, in Hampden Township, Cumberland County.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO₂-NO₃, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Steelton Municipal Waterworks located in Steelton. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed amended effluent limit for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 1.76 mgd is:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Residual Chlorine	0.50	1.63

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PA 0043486. SIC: 4953, Industrial waste, Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority, 1299 Harrisburg Pike, P. O. Box 4425, Lancaster, PA 17604.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to Manns Run, in Manor Township, **Lancaster County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Safe Harbor Power Plant located in Manor Township, Lancaster County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.288 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	50	62.5
Total Suspended Solids	100	200	250
NH ₃ -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5	3.0	3.75
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5	9.0	11.25
Phosphorus as P	2	4	5
Dissolved Oxygen		5.0 mg/l minimum	
рН		6.0–9.0 SU	
Total Iron	1.8	3.6	4.5
Total Manganese	1.0	2.0	2.5
Methylene Chloride	0.015	0.03	0.038
Total Chlorine Residual	0.27		0.87

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0081957 (97-1). SIC: 3534, Industrial waste, **Westinghouse Electric Corporation**, 11 Stanwix Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated groundwater to an unnamed tributary of Rock Creek, in Cumberland Township, **Adams County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the City of Frederick located in Maryland on the Monocacy River. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 for a design flow of 0.0864 mgd are:

Parameter	- Maximum Daily (mg/l)
Trichloroethene	2.6
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.38
Tetrachloroethylene	0.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	200.0
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.06
1,2-Dichloroethenes (Total)	100.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.6
pH	from 6.0—9.0 inclusive

Part C conditions set forth EPA reporting thresholds (Minimum Levels) for 1,2-Dichloroethane, Tetrachloroethylene, 1,1-Dichloroethene, and 1,1,2-Trichloroethane.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PA 0096326. Sewage, Wencliff Eyrie Mobile Home Estates, 130 Penn-Adamsburg Road, Jeannette, PA 15644.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Wencliff Eyrie Mobile Home Estates Sewage Treatment Plant in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as an unnamed tributary of Brush Creek, which are classified as a trout stock fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Pennsylvania American Water Company, Becks Run Intake, on the Monongahela River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.03 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids	25 30			50 60
Ammonia Nitrogen (5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	2.1 4.4			4.2 8.8
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g			
Total Residual Chlorine 1st month—36th month 37th month—expiration Dissolved Oxygen pH	monitor and report 0.05 not less than 6.0 m not less than 6.0 m	g/l		0.1
The FPA waiver is in effect				

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0206024. Sewage, Gary Torre, 1300 Oakridge Road, McDonald, PA 15057.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Gary Torre Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in South Fayette Township, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as an unnamed tributary of Millers Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the West View Borough Municipal Water Authority located on the Ohio River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0004 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	25 30 200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a ge monitor and report not less than 6.0 no	eometric mean		50 60	
The EPA waiver is in effect.					

PA 0217662. Sewage, Angelo and Nancy B. Poli, 93 Belmeade Terrace, Uniontown, PA 15401.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Bennington Place Subdivision Sewage Treatment Plant in North Union Township, **Fayette County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Bennington Spring Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Newell Municipal Authority on the Monongahela River.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 0.00525 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	6.5 19.5			13 39
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geometric mean 5,000/100 ml as a geometric mean 0.6 not less than 6.0 nor greater than 9.0		1.4	

Other Conditions:

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0217671. Sewage, Canterbury Coal Company, R. D. 1, Box 119, Avonmore, PA 15618.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from DiAnne Deep Mine Shaft STP in Kiskiminetas Township, **Armstrong County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as unnamed tributary of Carnahan Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Buffalo Township Municipal Authority, Freeport Plant, on the Allegheny River.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 0.0056 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD_5 Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	4.5 13.5			9.0 27.0
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geo 4,500/100 ml as a g			
Total Residual Chlorine pH	1.4 not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		3.3
Other Conditions.				

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Acting Regional Manager, Environmental Cleanup, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6648.

PA 0222356. Industrial waste. Former Teledyne—Penn Union Facility, 350 Allwood Road, Clifton, NY 07015; Facility location in Edinboro, Erie County.

This application is for a new NPDES permit, to discharge industrial waste to Darrows Creek in Edinboro, Erie County. This is a new discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of .144 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow		monitoring only	
Tetrachloroethylene	.007	8 9	.001
Trichloroethylene	.026		.040
Cis-1,2-Dichľoroethylene		monitoring only	
Total Iron	1.8		2.8
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times		
The EPA waiver is in effect.			

Proposed NPDES Permit Renewal Actions for Minor Sewage Discharges

The following parties have applied to renew their current NPDES permits to allow the continued discharge of controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to renew these permits and proposes to issue them, subject to their current permit effluent limitations, and monitoring and reporting requirements, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new or changed regulations and other requirements. The updates may include, but will not be limited to, applicable permit conditions and/or requirements addressing combined sewer overflows (CSOs), municipal sewage sludge management, and total residual chlorine control (TRC). Any major changes to or deviations from the terms of the existing permit will be documented and published with the final Department actions.

The EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to these proposed permit actions under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permits are invited to submit a statement to the Field Office indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding these applications and proposed permit actions. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a brief statement to inform the Field Office of the basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit action. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit renewal application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on the Department's file. The documents may be inspected at, or a copy requested from, the Field Office that has been indicated above the application notice.

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

NPDESFacilityNo.Name and AddressPA0061948Lehighton Land Co.1500 Rock StreetLehighton, PA

18235

County and Municipality Carbon Franklin Township *Tributary Stream* Pohopoco Creek New Permit Requirements TRC

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law

(Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the following: name, address and telephone number; identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed and a concise statement in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a factfinding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest. Each writer will be notified in writing of the time and place if a hearing or conference concerning the plan, action or application to which the protest relates is held. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit applications and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsyl*vania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received for industrial waste and sewage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

A. 2197407. Sewage, submitted by **Upper Allen Township**, 100 Gettysburg Pike, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 in Upper Allen Township, **Cumberland County** to construct the Upper Allen Business Park pumping station and sewer extension was received in the Southcentral Region on July 30, 1997.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

WQW Permit No. 1097407. Sewage. Breakneck Creek Regional Authority, Oak Park Pump Station, 1166 Mars-Evans City Road, Mars, PA 16046. This project is for the construction of sanitary sewers and appurtenances to deliver sanitary sewage flow from the Oak Park Subdivision to interceptor sewers owned and operated by Breakneck Creek Regional Authority in Adams Township, Butler County.

WQW Permit No. 3397404. Sewage. Borough of Corsica, Municipal Building, Main Street, P. O. Box 176, Corsica, PA 15829-0176. This project is for the construction and operation of wastewater collection, conveyance and treatment facilities to serve Corsica Borough, Jefferson County.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130. **A. 4697509.** Public water supply. North Penn Water Authority, Craig Forwood, 300 Forty Foot Road, Lansdale, PA 19446. This proposal involves the construction of a booster pump station at North Penn Water Authority's Worcester water supply system. The project includes one 5HP jockey pump 25 HP and suction pump and 3HP VSD end suction in Worcester Township, Montgomery County.

Application issued for Construction Permits issued under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

A. 1897501. The Department issued a construction permit to **South Renovo Borough** (569 Pennsylvania Avenue, South Renovo, PA 17764, Noyes Township, **Clinton County**) to construct Well No. 1 and install a flow metering device at the reservoir.

HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP

Under the Act of October 18, 1988

Prompt Interim Response Under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act

Covington Township Lackawanna County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305) (HSCA) initiated a Prompt Interim Response (response) at the Winship Road Drum Site (Site). The Site is located along a private roadway off of Winship Road near Route 307, in Covington Township, Lackawanna County. It is located directly adjacent to a commercial property as well as several residences. A small stream runs along the eastern edge of the Site into a wetland approximately 200 feet south of the Site.

On February 26, 1995, Department personnel inspected the Site subsequent to a citizen reporting that several drums of unknown material were discovered during excavation of a drainage culvert. During the Department's inspection six exposed or partially exposed drums were noted. Upon further investigation of the area where the six drums were found, the Department discovered the probable presence of additional buried drums using metal detection instrumentation. The Department determined that the Site constituted a substantial threat to public health and safety and the environment, and therefore, initiated a response at the Site on February 28, 1996. The prompt interim response chosen by the Department (Prompt Interim Response #1) consisted of excavation of drums, repackaging, chemical analysis, temporary storage, and final disposal at an approved facility. A total of 56 drums, as well as 1 small container, were unearthed and subsequently disposed of. The Department provided public notice of Prompt Interim Response #1 in the March 23, 1996 editions of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and the Scranton Times newspaper.

On November 20, 1996, the Department conducted metal detector and ground penetrating radar surveys in additional areas of the Site. The surveys resulted in the delineation of additional areas of suspected drum burial. On April 27, 1997, the Department completed an investigation which resulted in the unearthing of 19 drums at the Site. The material in the drums was determined to be

a hazardous waste and contained the hazardous substances trichloroethylene and lead. On July 17, 1997, after determining that the Site constituted a substantial threat to public health and safety and the environment, the Department undertook a Prompt Interim Response (Prompt Interim Response #2) at the Site. The Prompt Interim Response involved the disposal, at an approved hazardous waste disposal facility, of the drums which were unearthed during the April 27, 1997 investigation. The Department also considered taking no action at the Site. This option was rejected due to the substantial threat to public health and safety and the environment.

The administrative record contains information which was used as the basis for the decision to conduct the response at the Site. The administrative record will be available for public inspection from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Department's Northeast Regional Office located at 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

Written comments concerning Prompt Interim Response #2 or information in the administrative record will be accepted in person, if delivered, or by mail, if postmarked, on or before November 14, 1997, to the attention of Leonard Zelinka, Project Officer—Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program, at the Northeast Regional Office address.

Additionally, the public will have an opportunity to present oral comments at a public hearing. The public hearing has been scheduled for October 1, 1997, at 7 p.m. at the Covington Township Municipal Building. Persons wishing to present oral comments must register on or before September 24, 1997, by calling Leonard Zelinka at (717) 826-5441. If no person registers to present oral comments by September 24, 1997, the hearing will not be held. Persons interested in finding out if anyone has registered, if the hearing will be held, or the location of the hearing should contact Leonard Zelinka.

The Department is providing this notice under section 506(b) of the HSCA. The date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* initiates the minimum 90 day public comment period on the administrative record, as provided under that act. Questions concerning the Site may be directed to Leonard Zelinka at (717) 826-5441, or Michael Ferrence, Assistant Counsel, at (717) 826-2519.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the public hearing referenced above and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact Leonard Zelinka directly or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate or close solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A. 100345. Shenkel Road Expansion, Delaware County Solid Waste Authority, Rose Tree Park—Hunt Club, 1521 North Providence Road, Media, PA 19063. Application for construction and expansion of the landfill

site in Earl Township, **Berks County**. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office July 22, 1997.

Applications received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and residual waste regulations for a general permit to operate residual waste processing facilities and the beneficial use of residual waste other than coal ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, 14th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301.

General Permit A. WMGR054. Eastern Industries, Inc., 400 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034-9454. An application for the beneficial use of zinc mining tailings for commercially available manufacturing, construction, aggregate and filler products.

General Permit A. WMGR055. Eastern Industries, Inc., 400 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034-9454. An application for the beneficial use of zinc mining tailings for commercially available soil supplements and acid neutralizing products.

Comments on the general permit application may be submitted to Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits and Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472. Persons interested in examining the application may make arrangements by calling the Division of Municipal and Residual Waste at (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Arrangements can also be made for persons with disabilities who wish to inspect the application. Public comments must be submitted to the Department within 60 days of the date of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

PREVIOUSLY UNPERMITTED CLASS OF SPECIAL HANDLING WASTE

INFECTIOUS OR CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE

Applications received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations for license to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Medwaste Managment, Inc. of New England, 46 River Street, New Haven, CT 06512-0019; Alan Tuchman, President: application received July 15, 1997.

Renewal applications received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101— 6018.1003), the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations for license to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471. **Browning-Ferris, Inc.**, 111 Domorah Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936; Kathy J. Curry, Environmental Safety and Health Manager; License No. **PA-HC 0093**; renewal application received on July 31, 1997.

Medical Waste Systems, Inc., d/b/a Biosystems, 380 Constance Drive, Warminster, PA 18974; Jane E. Rubinstein, Director; License No. **PA-HC 0073**; renewal application received on July 31, 1997.

Med-Trac, Inc., 715 William Pitt Way, Pittsburgh, PA 15238; Kathi Lenart, President; License No. **PA-HC 0086**; renewal application received on July 21, 1997.

Weavertown Transport Leasing, Inc., 206 Weavertown Road, Canonsburg, PA 15317; Donald E. Fuchs, President; License No. **PA-HC 0020**; renewal application received on July 28, 1997.

AIR POLLUTION

OPERATING PERMITS

Construct, modify or activate air contaminant sources

25 Pa. Code § 129.1

Applications received for operating permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate air contaminant sources.

Regional Office: Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

There is a 30-day comment period from this date of publication.

The Department intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the air contaminant sources and associated air cleaning devices described for the specified companies.

Permit: **15-399-045** Source: Cutting and Trimming Company: **NVF Company** Location: Kennett Square County: **Chester**

Permit: 23-312-054C Source: Gasoline Storage Tanks No. 18 & No. 19 Company: Laurel Pipe Line, Co., L. P. Location: Bethel County: Delaware

Permit: **46-308-017** Source: Scrap Aluminum Metal Smelter Company: **Recycle Metals Corporation** Location: Conshohocken County: **Montgomery**

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

The Department intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described for the specified companies.

Permit: **35-318-076A** Source: Crank Shaft Plating w/Scrubber Company: **Precision National Corporation** Location: Abington Township County: **Lackawanna**

...

Permit: **48-309-098** Source: Finish Cement Silos w/3 Baghouses Company: **Keystone Portland Cement Company** Location: East Allen Township County: **Northampton**

Permit: **48-319-007** Source: Scrap Grind/Mix System w/Baghouse Company: **G A F Premium Products Inc.** Location: Wind Gap Borough County: **Northampton**

Applications received for Minor Source Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015).

Regional Office: Southwest Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

OP-65-000630. The Department received an Air Quality Operating Permit application from **Mine Safety Appliance Company** (P. O. Box 428, Pittsburgh, PA 15230) for a medical appliance and supply manufacturing process at its Murrysville Plant located in Murrysville, **Westmoreland County**.

OP-04-00483. The Department received an Air Quality Operating Permit application from **Interforest Corporation** (119 AID Drive, P. O. Box 444, Darlington, PA 16115) for a hardwood veneer and plywood manufacturing process at its Penn-Beaver Veneers Corporation located in Darlington Township, **Beaver County**.

OP-03-00155. The Department received an Air Quality Operating Permit application from **Armstrong School District** (410 Main Street, Administration Building, Ford City, PA 16226) for a public high school at its Armstrong Central Senior High School located in Kittanning Borough, **Armstrong County**.

OP-04-00698. The Department received an Air Quality Operating Permit application from **Davison Sand & Gravel Company** (400 Industrial Boulevard, New Kensington, PA 15068) for a sand and gravel dredge at its Thaddus Carr Dredge located in Industry Borough, **Beaver County**.

OP-32-00281. The Department received an Air Quality Operating Permit application from **Edward C. Griffith Quarrying, Inc.** (R. R. 1, Box 176, Rochester Mills, PA 15771) for a limestone handling operation at its Griffith Quarry located in North Mahoning Township, **Indiana County**.

PA-65-788B. The Department intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit to **Sony Electronics, Inc.** (1001 Technology Drive, Mt. Pleasant, PA 15666) for 4 Wave Solder Machines at its Pittsburgh Manufacturing Center located in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**.

65-305-052. The Department intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit to **Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) for a coal crushing plant at its Leon Strip located in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Notice of Intent to Issue

Title V Operating Permit Permit No. 05-05004

Bedford County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit No. 05-05004 to the Seton Company located in Saxton Borough, Bedford County.

Seton Company is a major facility subject to the operating permit requirements of Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permit requirements). The facility's major sources include surface coaters which primarily emit Volatile Organic Compounds and Hazardous Air Pollutants.

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection at the Department's Southcentral Regional Office, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110. An appointment to review the documents may be scheduled by contacting Mary DiSanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Kanubhai Patel, Chief, Title V Facilities Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 within 30 days of this notice. Written comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments along with the reference number of the proposed permit.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the comment period. The Department will give notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing as per 25 Pa. Code § 127.521. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Title V Operating Permit Permit No. TV-05-05006

Bedford County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation for the Artemas Compressor Station located in Montgomery Township, Franklin County.

The Artemas Compressor Station is a major facility subject to the operating permit requirements of Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permit requirements). The facility's major sources include two internal combustion engines and three gas turbines, natural gas fired.

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection at the Department's Southcentral Regional Office, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110. An appointment to review the documents may be scheduled by contacting Mary DiSanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays. Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Kanubhai Patel, Chief, Title V Facilities Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 within 30 days of this notice. Written comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of any objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the comment period. The Department will give notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Title V Operating Permit No. 11-00052

Cambria County

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521 the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to The Pennsylvania Rehabilitation Center Hiram Andrews Facility, Upper Yoder Township, Cambria County. The Rehab Center's representative to contact regarding this application is Forrest Leventry, Utility Plant Supervisor, PA Rehabilitation Center, 727 Goucher St., Johnstown, PA 15905.

Hiram Andrews Center operates three coal fired boilers to provide heating and service steam at this location. As a result of the levels of nitrogen oxides emitted, the center is a major stationary source as defined in Title I, Part D of the Clean Air Act Amendments. The facility is therefore subject to the Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis and other documents used in evaluation of the application are available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Persons wishing to provide the Department with additional information which should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit may submit the information to the Department at the address shown. A 30-day comment period, from the date of this publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit (specify permit No. 11-00052).

• Concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in this newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines the notification by telephone is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Joseph Pezze, Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Region—Field Operations, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000. For additional information contact Donald F.

Rinald, Air Pollution Control Engineer II, Air Quality Control, at the same address.

Title V Operating Permit Permit No. 22-05022

Dauphin County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit No. 22-05022 to Harrisburg State Hospital located in the City of Harrisburg, Dauphin County.

Harrisburg State Hospital is a major facility subject to the operating permit requirements of Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permit requirements). The facility's major sources include surface coaters which primarily emit VOC emissions.

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection at the Department's Southcentral Regional Office, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110. An appointment to review the documents may be scheduled by contacting Mary DiSanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Kanubhai Patel, Chief, Title V Facilities Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 within 30 days of this notice. Written comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments along with the reference number of the proposed permit.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the comment period. The Department will give notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing as per 25 Pa. Code § 127.521. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Title V Operating Permit Permit No. 28-05005

Franklin County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit No. 28-05005 to Frick Company for the refrigeration equipment manufacturing facility located in Waynesboro, Franklin County.

The Frick Waynesboro plant is a major facility subject to the operating permit requirements of Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permit requirements).

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection at the Southcentral Regional Office, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110. An appointment to review the documents may be scheduled by contacting Mary DiSanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Kanubhai Patel, Chief, Title V Facilities Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 within 30 days of this notice. Written comments should include the name, address and telephone number

of the person submitting the comments along with the reference number of the proposed permit.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the comment period. The Department will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Title V Operating Permit No. 32-00303

Indiana County

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to The Consolidated Natural Gas Company for the Cherry Tree compressor station. Cherry Tree compressor station is located in Montgomery Township, Indiana County. The Consolidated Natural Gas Company representative to contact regarding this application is Sam Mathew, Engineer, RBSG—Environmental, CNG Transmission Corporation, 445 West Main Street, P. O. Box 2450, Clarksburg, WV 26302-2450.

The Cherry Tree compressor station is primarily used for the storage and distribution of natural gas. As a result of the levels of nitrogen oxides emitted, Cherry Tree is a major stationary source as defined in Title I, Part D of the Clean Air Act Amendments. The facility is therefore subject to the Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis and other documents used in evaluation of the application are available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Persons wishing to provide the Department with additional information which should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit may submit the information to the Department at the address shown above. A 30-day comment period, from the date of this publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comment.

• Identification of the proposed permit (specify permit No. 32-00303).

• Concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in this newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Joseph Pezze, Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Region—Field Operations, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

For additional information contact Thomas J. Joseph, Air Pollution Control Engineer III, Air Quality Control, at the same address.

Title V Operating Permits

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to the following facilities. These facilities are major facilities subject to the operating permit requirements under Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permit requirements).

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection, and additional information may be obtained by contacting the regional office noted below.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed Title V permit to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments, submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period, and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790. Attn: Michael S. Safko.

54-00015. Sun Company, Inc., 1801 Market Street, 26/10 PC, Philadelphia, PA 19103-1699 for Tamaqua Terminal located in Rush Township, **Schuylkill County**. The facility's major source of emissions include storage tanks and truck loading racks, which primarily emit the following air contaminants: Volatile Organic Compound (VOC).

State Only Operating Permit No. OP-56-00204

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.424, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a facility-wide State Only Operating Permit to the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections for the State Correctional Institution at Somerset facility operating in Brothers Valley Township, Somerset County.

Permit conditions cover all equipment located at the facility, including six boilers. Maximum allowable annual emissions (after control) are established at less than 63 tons of NOx, 15.6 tons of CO, 22 tons of SOx, and 6.3 tons of PM10.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis and other documents used in evaluation of the application are available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Persons wishing to provide the Department with additional information which should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit may submit the information to the Department at the address shown. A 30-day comment period, from the date of this publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the following: • Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comment.

• Identification of the proposed permit (specify permit #OP-56-00204).

• Concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in this newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department of Environmental Protection determines such notification by telephone is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Joseph Pezze, Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Region—Field Operations, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000. For additional information contact Donald F. Rinald, Air Quality Control Engineer II, Air Quality Control, at the same address.

Title V Operating Permit

Permit No. 67-05007

York County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit No. 67-05007 to the Adhesives Research, Incorporated located in Springfield Township, York County.

Adhesives Research, Inc. is a major facility subject to the operating permit requirements of Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permit requirements). The facility's major sources include surface coaters which primarily emit VOC emissions.

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection at the Department's Southcentral Regional Office, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110. An appointment to review the documents may be scheduled by contacting Mary DiSanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Kanubhai Patel, Chief, Title V Facilities Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 within 30 days of this notice. Written comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments along with the reference number of the proposed permit.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the comment period. The Department will give notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing as per 25 Pa. Code § 127.521. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Title V Operating Permit No. 67-05043

York County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit No. 67-05043 to the Crown Cork & Seal Company, Inc. located in Penn Township, York County. Crown Cork & Seal Company, Inc. is a major facility subject to the operating permit requirements of Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permit requirements). The facility's major sources include surface coaters which primarily emit Volatile Organic Compounds and Hazardous Air Pollutants.

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection at the Department's Southcentral Regional Office, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110. An appointment to review the documents may be scheduled by contacting Mary DiSanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Kanubhai Patel, Chief, Title V Facilities Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 within 30 days of this notice. Written comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments along with the reference number of the proposed permit.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the comment period. The Department will give notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing as per 25 Pa. Code § 127.521. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Philadelphia Air Management Services Notice of Intent to Approve

Construction and Operation of Soabar Products' Nine Station Flexographic Printing Press

Applicant: Soabar Products

Plant Location: 7722 Dungan Road, Philadelphia, PA 19111

Source Description: Non heat-set web flexographic printing press

Soabar Products has requested an Air Management Services (AMS) Permit to construct and operate a nine station flexographic printing press. AMS is intending to approve, with conditions, the construction and operation of this press. Process allowable air emissions are included in facility wide limitations of less than 25 tons per 12 month rolling period for volatile organic compounds and less than 10 tons per 12 month rolling period for hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

Copies of all documents and information concerning this permit are available for review in the offices of AMS, Room 218, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543, during normal business hours. Persons wishing to review these documents or to submit written comments should contact Brenda Bonner (215) 685-7572 at the above address. Written comments must be received by August 20, 1997. Comments received by facsimile will not be considered.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan approval applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify or reactivate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices. Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

An application for Plan Approval has been received by this office for the construction, modification or reactivation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: **40-309-036A** Source: PLG Glass Prod w/Scrub and Baghouse Received: July 28, 1997 Company: **Schott Glass Technologies Inc.** Location: Duryea Borough County: **Luzerne**

Permit: **48-309-027E** Source: Kiln/Mill/Cooler w/ESP and 2 Baghouses Received: July 28, 1997 Company: **Essroc Cement Corporation** Location: Nazareth Borough County: **Northampton**

Permit: **48-309-040D** Source: Cement Kiln 1 w/Electrostatic Pre Received: July 23, 1997 Company: **Keystone Portland Cement Company** Location: East Allen Township County: **Northampton**

Permit: **48-309-041D** Source: Cement Kiln 2 w/Electrostatic Pre Received: July 23, 1997 Company: **Keystone Portland Cement Company** Location: East Allen Township County: **Northampton**

Permit: **48-313-080** Source: Paint Mix & Kettles w/3 Baghouses Received: July 24, 1997 Company: **Binney & Smith Incorporated** Location: Forks Township County: **Northampton**

Permit: **48-322-001B** Source: Landfill Expansion /2 Gas Flairs Received: July 22, 1997 Company: **Grand Central Sanitary Landfill** Location: Plainfield Township County: **Northampton**

Permit: **13-302-021G** Source: Gordon Platt Boiler (#2 Oil/Pro) Received: July 22, 1997 Company: **Champion Aviation Products** Location: Weatherly Borough County: **Carbon**

Permit: **13-302-022G** Source: Eclipse Boiler (#2 Oil) Received: July 22, 1997 Company: **Champion Aviation Products** Location: Weatherly Borough County: **Carbon**

Permit: **35-308-010B** Source: 4 Battery Assembly w/4 Baghouses Received: July 17, 1997 Company: **G N B Batteries Incorporated** Location: Dunmore Borough County: **Lackawanna**

Permit: **35-308-013A** Source: 2 Paste Mix Systems w/2 Baghouses Received: July 17, 1997

Company: G N B Batteries Incorporated Location: Dunmore Borough County: Lackawanna Permit: 35-308-016B Source: 4 Lead Oxide Reactors/5 Baghouses Received: July 17, 1997 Company: G N B Batteries Incorporated Location: Dunmore Borough County: Lackawanna Permit: 39-313-027D Source: 8 ETO Sterilizers/Scrubber/Cat Ox Received: July 29, 1997 Company: Burron Medical Corporation Location: Hanover Township County: Lehigh Permit: 48-399-041 Source: Building Vents w/6 Carbon Filters Received: July 23, 1997 Company: Bethlehem Apparatus Company Inc. Location: Hellertown Borough County: Northampton Permit: 54-302-032A Source: Cleaver Brooks Boiler DL60 #6 Oil Received: July 16, 1997 Company: Northeast Bleach & Dye Company Location: North Manheim Township County: Schuylkill

Regional Office: Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

67-318-100C. Modification of can coating lines No. 2 and No. 3 and associated interior can coating operations by **Crown, Cork & Seal Company** (1650 Broadway, Hanover, PA 17331) in Penn Township, **York County**.

Regional Office: Southwest Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality Control, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

PA-63-096B. Union Electric Steel Corporation (P. O. Box 465, Carnegie, PA 15106) for an electric arc furnace at its Harmon Creek Plant located in Smith Township, **Washington County**.

PA-63-096A. Union Electric Steel Corporation (P. O. Box 465, Carnegie, PA 15106) for one forging and two annealing furnaces at its Harmon Creek Plant located in Smith Township, **Washington County**.

PA-65-093B. Hyde Park Foundry (P. O. Box 187, Railroad Street, Hyde Park, PA 15641) for an electric induction furnace at its Hyde Park Facility located in Hyde Park Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

PA-65-173A. Teledyne Rodney Metals (P. O. Box 302, Scottdale, PA 15683) for a replacement degreaser tank at its Stainless Steel Division facility located in Scottdale Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

PA-11-421A. Conemaugh & Black Lick Railroad (825 Iron Street, Johnstown, PA 15906) for a B & B Wheel Grinder at its Locomotive Repair Shop located in West Taylor Township, **Cambria County**.

PA-65-788E. Sony Electronics, Inc. (1001 Technology Drive, Mt. Pleasant, PA 15666) for a Direct View CRT manufacturing process at its Pittsburgh Manufacturing Center located in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**.

PA-32-297A. Creps United Publications (1163 Water Street, P. O. Box 746, Indiana, PA 15701) for a printing press with Tec Dryers at its facility located in White Township, **Indiana County**.

PA-26-486A. St. Jude Educational & Rehabilitation Services, Ltd. (5340 National Pike, Markleysburg, PA 15459) for a human crematory at its facility located in Henry Clay Township, Fayette County.

REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY (RACT)

Applications received for Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations for an Operating Permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 129.91 for Reasonable Available Control Technology.

Regional Office: Southeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

There is a 30-day comment period from this date of publication.

The Department intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the air contaminant sources and associated air cleaning devices described for:

Permit: **OP-46-0122**

Source: Synthetic Minor NOx and VOC Facility Company: Unisys Corporation

Source

• three 143 million BTU per hour vibragrate stoker bitumi- The nitrogen oxides emissions from these four boilers shall nous coal-fired boilers (WCSP #1, 2 and 8) and one 155 million BTU per hour vibragrate stoker bituminous coalfired boiler (ŴCSP #6)

• one 67.5 million BTU per hour natural gas/#2 fuel oilfired boiler (WCSP #5)

• two 130 million BTU per hour natural gas/#2 fuel oilfired boilers (ECSP #1 and 2)

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed operating permit and SIP revision. The hearing will be held on September 9, 1997 at 1 p.m. at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA. The public is invited to comment on the proposal. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes per individual and two written copies of the oral testimony are requested. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 or the Pennsylvania AT&T relay service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Location: Whitpain County: Montgomery

Proposed Revision to the State Implementation Plan for Oxides of Nitrogen and Volatile Organic **Compounds and Notice of Public Hearing**

Centre County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a preliminary determination to approve a Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) plan and an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for The Pennsylvania State University in College Township, Centre County.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the RACT approval for the facility to comply with current regulations.

The preliminary RACT determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into an operating permit for the facility and will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan.

The following is a summary of the preliminary RACT determination for this facility:

RACT Requirement/Limitation

not, in aggregate, exceed a rate of .55 pounds per million BTU of heat input. Additionally, the University shall perform annual tuneups on each of the 4 boilers.

The nitrogen oxides emissions shall not exceed a rate of .15 pounds per million BTU of heat input. Additionally, the University shall perform annual tuneups on the boiler.

The nitrogen oxides emissions from each of these two boilers shall not exceed a rate of .20 pounds per million BTU of heat input nor shall the nitrogen oxides emissions from each of these boilers exceed a rate of 107.5 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Additionally, the University shall perform annual tuneups on each of the two boilers.

Those unable to attend the hearing, but wishing to comment, should provide written comments to David W. Aldenderfer, Air Quality Environmental Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Comments should be submitted by September 24, 1997.

All pertinent documents are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in the Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling (717) 327-3693.

Grumman Olson, Division of Grumman Allied Industries

The Department of Environmental Protection has made a preliminary detemination to approve a Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) plan and an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for a truck and van manufacturing facility owned and operated by Grumman Olson, Division of Grumman Allied Industries.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the RACT approval for the facility to comply with current regulations.

The preliminary RACT determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into an operating permit for the facility and will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan.

Source

• truck and van assembly operations (does not include surface coating or cleaning activities).

• organic solvent-using cleaning activities (other than surface coating equipment cleanup).

• surface coating equipment cleanup activities

• pallet reefer manufacturing operation

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed operating permit and SIP revision. The hearing will be held on September 9, 1997 at 1 p.m. at the Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA. The public is invited to comment on the proposal. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes per individual and two written copies of the oral testimony are requested. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 or the Pennsylvania AT&T relay service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Those unable to attend the hearing, but wishing to comment, should provide written comments to David W. Aldenderfer, Air Quality Environmental Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Comments should be submitted by September 24, 1997.

All pertinent documents are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in the Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling (717) 327-3693.

The following is a summary of the preliminary RACT determination for various volatile organic compoundemitting operations at this facility:

RACT Requirement/Limitation

volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed 1.7 pounds per vehicle manufactured, on an average basis in any 12 consecutive month period, or a total of 8.5 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Additionally, specific material management practices designed to reduce evaporative volatile organic compound loss must be employed.

volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed 2.0 pounds per vehicle manufactured, on an average basis in any 12 consecutive month period, or a total of 10.0 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Additionally, specific material management practices designed to reduce evaporative volatile organic compound loss must be employed.

volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed 2.0 pounds per painted vehicle manufactured, on an average basis in any 12 consecutive month period, or a total of 10.0 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Additionally, specific material management practices designed to reduce evaporative volatile organic compound loss must be employed.

volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed 17.0 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Additionally, specific material management practices designed to reduce evaporative volatile organic compound loss must be employed.

Northumberland County

The Department of Environmental Protection has made a preliminary determination to approve a Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) plan and an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for a pharmaceutical manufacturing facility (Cherokee Plant) owned and operated by Merck & Co., Inc. in Riverside Borough, Northumberland County.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the RACT approval for the facility to comply with current regulations.

The preliminary RACT determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into an operating permit for the facility and will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan. The Department of Environmental Protection previously approved a RACT plan and issued (on May 22, 1996) a RACT operating permit but that plan and permit were restricted to the facility's four bituminous coal-fired boilers only. The plan and proposed permit now under consideration will address the remainder of the nitrogen oxides and volatile organic compound-emitting sources at the respective facility which are subject to the RACT requirements.

The following is a summary of the preliminary RACT determination for this facility:

• multiple hearth sludge incinerator—The nitrogen oxides emissions shall not exceed 26.5 tons in any 12 consecutive month period and the volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed 5.6 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Additionally, the burners associated with the incinerator shall be set to maintain an

4134

exit gas temperature of at least 1400°F and routine maintenance and tuneups shall be performed.

• waste solvent incinerator—The nitrogen oxides emissions shall not exceed 8.0 tons in any 12 consecutive month period and the volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed .1 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Additionally, routine maintenance and tuneups shall be performed.

• trash incinerator—The nitrogen oxides emissions shall not exceed 2.2 tons in any 12 consecutive month period and the volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed .7 tons in any 12 consecutive month period.

• wastewater treatment plant—The use of two wastewater cooling towers shall be eliminated and the remainder of the wastewater treatment plant equipment shall be operated so as to maximize the biodegradation of all dissolved volatile organic compounds contained in the wastewater. Additionally, the volatile organic compound emissions from the wastewater treatment plant shall not exceed 146.0 tons in any 12 consecutive month period.

• Xanthan gum process, Line #1—The company shall continue to operate the packed bed absorption scrubber associated with Xanthan gum process, Line #1. Additionally, the resultant volatile organic compound emissions shall not exceed 21.4 tons in any 12 consecutive month period.

• bulk storage tanks—Specific throughput limitations, volatile organic compound emission limitations and volatile organic compound control or minimization technology requirements (vapor balance, conservation vent or no control) are being established for 52 bulk storage tanks.

• fugitive emissions from Xanthan gum, Line #1—The fugitive volatile organic compound emissions shall be monitored at least once per calendar year and the sources of the fugitive emissions shall be repaired as needed.

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed operating permit and SIP revision. The hearing will be held on September 9, 1997 at 1 p.m. at the Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA. The public is invited to comment on the proposal. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes per individual and two written copies of the oral testimony are requested. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Daniel Spadoni at (717) 327-3659 or the Pennsylvania AT&T relay service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Those unable to attend the hearing, but wishing to comment, should provide written comments to David W. Aldenderfer, Air Quality Environmental Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Comments should be submitted by September 24, 1997. All pertinent documents are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in the Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling (717) 327-3693.

MINING

APPLICATIONS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for such certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed below will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. The NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations-25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Received:

11970105. R.J.C. Kohl, Inc. (P. O. Box 299, Nicktown, PA 15762), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine in Susquehanna and West Carroll Townships, **Cambria County**, affecting 41 acres, receiving stream Fox Run and unnamed tributaries to Fox Run, application received July 23, 1997.

56970103. Marquise Mining Corporation (3889 Menoher Boulevard, Johnstown, PA 15905), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip-auger mine in Shade Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 308.0 acres, receiving stream Fallen Timber Run to Stony Creek River, unnamed tributary to Stony Creek River and unnamed tributary to Fallen Timber Run, application received July 25, 1997.

56920105. Permit Renewal, **Sanner Energies, Inc.** (1179 Rockdale Road, Rockwood, PA 15557-6409), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine in Southampton Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 100.2 acres, receiving stream discharges to unnamed tributaries to North Branch of Jennings Run, application received July 31, 1997.

32860115. Permit Renewal, **Paul F. Becker Coal Company** (1593 Old Route 22, Duncansville, PA 16635-9796), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine in Banks Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 78.1 acres, receiving stream discharge to two unnamed tributaries to South Branch Bear Run and an unnamed tributary to Straight Run, application received July 31, 1997.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

65970105. M. B. Energy, Inc. (P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701-1319). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous and limestone surface mine located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, proposed to affect 146.0 acres. Receiving streams unnamed tributaries of Union Run to Union Run to Loyalhanna Creek to the Conemaugh River. Application received July 29, 1997.

26920108R. T. L. Hill Coal Company (R. D. 3, Box 690-A, Uniontown, PA 15401). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Georges Township, **Fayette County**. Receiving streams York Run Watershed. Renewal application received August 4, 1997.

McMurray District Office

11841604. RNS Services, Inc. (P. O. Box 38, Blossburg, PA 16912), to renew the permit for the Lancashire #25 Prep Plant in Barr and West Carroll Townships, **Cambria County** to transfer from Lancashire Coal Co., no additional discharges. Application received June 19, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454. **35970201.** Archbald Power Corporation (170 Power Boulevard, Archbald, PA 18403), commencement, operation and restoration of a coal refuse reprocessing operation in the City of Scranton, Lackawanna County affecting 26.8 acres, receiving stream none. Application received July 9, 1997.

40970101. Robachele, Inc. (P. O. Box 13, Long Pond, PA 18334), commencement, operation and restoration of an anthracite surface mine operation in Hughestown Borough, **Luzerne County** affecting 7.24 acres, receiving stream Susquehanna River. Application received July 11, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Permits Received

09890301C6. Naceville Materials (1371 West Street Road, P. O. Box 161, Warminster, PA 18974-0612), correction to an existing quarry in West Rockhill Township, **Bucks County** affecting 81.37 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Ridge Valley Creek. Application received July 11, 1997.

50820303C3. Pennsy Supply, Inc. (P. O. Box 3331, 1001 Paxton Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0613169 in Spring Township, **Perry County**, receiving stream Little Buffalo Creek. Application received July 14, 1997.

7075SM1C2. Pennsy Supply, Inc. (P. O. Box 3331, 1001 Paxton Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105), renewal of an NPDES Permit #PA0612120 in Spring Township, **Perry County**, receiving stream Shermans Creek. Application received July 14, 1997.

5273SM2C. Milestone Materials, Inc. (P. O. Box 231, Easton, PA 18044-0231), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0594130 in Thornbury Township, **Delaware County**, receiving stream Chester Creek and unnamed tributary to Chester Creek. Application received July 14, 1997.

7775SM8A3C3. John T. Dyer Quarry (R. R. 3, Box 188, Rock Hollow Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508), correction to an existing quarry operation in Robeson Township, **Berks County** affecting 296.1 acres, receiving stream Indian Corn Creek and Seidel Creek. Application received July 15, 1997.

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

ENCROACHMENTS

The following permit applications and requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection.

In addition to permit applications, the Bureau of Dams, Waterways and Wetlands (BDWW) and the Regional Office Soils and Waterways Sections have assumed primary responsibility for processing requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)), for projects requiring both a Dam Safety and Encroachments Permit, and a United States Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) permit. Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1301—1303, 1306 and 1307, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the BDWW permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a

Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit, or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the Bureau or Field Office indicated as the responsible office.

Applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Southeast Regional Office: Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

E15-547. Encroachment. **Tredyffrin Township**, 1100 Duportail Road, Berwyn, PA 19312. To remove an existing 16.5-foot single span bridge along Richard Road over Trout Creek, (WWF) and to install and maintain a low flow stream crossing consisting of triple cell precast concrete box culverts having a 16.5-foot \times 4-foot center and 12-foot by 2.7-foot side cells. Work includes channel improvement extending approximately 90 feet downstream and 50 feet upstream. This site is located approximately 800 feet southwest from the intersection of Gulph and Richards Roads (Valley Forge, PA Quadrangle N: 16.3 inches; W: 6.7 inches) in Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

E15-546. Encroachment. **Uwchlan Township**, 715 N. Ship Road, Exton, PA 19341. To construct and maintain a bituminous pedestrian trail along and across Shamona Creek (HQ, TSF, MF) and unnamed tributaries of Shamona Creek, and in the adjacent 100 year floodway which include the following activities:

1) The construction of five pedestrian bridges with the dimensions:

- a) 52 feet long \times 6.5 feet wide
- b) 60 feet long \times 10 feet wide
- c) 68 feet long \times 6.5 feet wide
- d) 44 feet long \times 6.5 feet wide
- e) 25 feet long \times 6.5 feet wide

2) The construction of an approximately 2,100 foot long trail within the 100 year floodway of Shamona Creek.

3) The construction of 160 linear feet of retaining walls.

4) The extension of two existing culverts:

- a) 10 L. F. of 24-inch CMP
- b) 4 L. F. of 18-inch CMP

5) To place approximately 50 linear feet of 18-inch CMP in and along an existing mill race.

6) To place fill in wetland (PFO) near Shamona Creek.

The project proposes 8,000 feet of walking trail connecting Shamona Creek Park with the Struble Trail and is located along Dowlin Forge Road (T-581) and Pennypacker Road (Downingtown, PA Quadrangle N: 7.5 inches; W: 10.75 inches) in Uwchlan Township, **Chester County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

Permit No. E35-286. Encroachment. **Lackawanna County**, 200 Adams Avenue, Scranton, PA 18502. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 17-foot \times 18-foot concrete box culvert in Rush Brook (CWF). The project is located on Jefferson Avenue

approximately 0.2 mile west of the intersection of S. R. 0107 and S. R. 1023 (Carbondale, PA Quadrangle N: 5.9 inches; W: 6.5 inches) in Jermyn Borough, **Lackawanna County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

Permit No. E35-287. Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department of Transportation**, District 4-0, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 15-foot \times 7.5-foot concrete box culvert on an 80 degree skew in Elm Brook (CWF). The project which is located on S. R. 1013 approximately 0.5 mile southwest of the intersection of S. R. 1013 and S. R. 0107 (Carbondale, PA Quadrangle N: 15.3 inches; W: 16.5 inches) in Scott Township, **Lackawanna County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

Permit No. E35-288. Encroachment. **Roy and Helen Cherundolo**, 630 Clark Street, Old Forge, PA 18518. To construct and maintain approximately 1,967 linear feet of channel change with lurk consisting of the excavation and placement of fill in and along St. Johns Creek (CWF) to contain the 100-year frequency flood flow. The project which is for the proposed Royale Estates residential subdivision is located west of the intersection of Villa Drive (Mine Road) in S. R. 3011 (Milwaukee Avenue) (Pittston, PA Quadrangle N: 21.0 inches; W: 0.25 inch) in Old Forge Borough, **Lackawanna County** (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

Permit No. E54-238. Encroachment. **Lake Hauto Club**, R. R. 1, Nesquehoning, PA 18240. To dredge and place sand to restore an existing area known as Crescent Beach having a work area of 300 feet by approximately 70 feet along the northwestern shoreline of Lake Hauto. This project is located off S. R. 0054 approximately 2.8 miles east of S. R. 0309 (Tamaqua, PA Quadrangle N: 15.7 inches; W: 7.4 inches) in Rush Township, **Schuylkill County** (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E59-348. Encroachment. **Mansfield University**, 110 Brook Maintenance Building, Mansfield, PA 16933. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 4-foot \times 8-foot \times 40-foot long concrete box culvert, widen and riprap approximately 425 feet of trapezoidal channel which varies in width between 7'—8' and height between 4'—5' and to riprap 266 feet of existing trapezoidal channel. The drainage channel is located in and unnamed tributary to the Tioga River adjacent to Clinton Ave. approximately 0.5 mile southeast of the intersection of SR 6 and 15 (Mansfield, PA Quadrangle N: 9.2 inches; W: 9.6 inches) in Mansfield Borough, **Tioga County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 700 feet of waterway with no wetland impacts; stream classification is Warm Water Fishery.

Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

E10-268. Encroachment, **Chicora Borough Sewer Authority**, P. O. Box 46, Chicora, PA 16025. To construct and maintain an 18-inch corrugated plastic stormwater outfall with associated rip rap and a 12-inch treated effluent outfall, cement covered gabion basket aeration cascade, and stone rip rap from the Chicora Borough Wastewater Treatment Facility into Buffalo Creek (HQ-CWF, trout stocked). The project is located on the west side of Buffalo Creek approximately 1,400 feet southeast of the intersection of Fenelton Road (S. R. 1019) and S. R. 1011 (Chicora, PA Quadrangle N: 12.35 inches; W: 15.3 inches) located in Donegal Township, **Butler County**.

E16-099. Encroachment, Elk Township, R. R. 2, Box 87, Knox, PA 16232. To construct and maintain an extension of Soap Fat Road (T-410) through wetland then remove a damaged bridge which crosses Deer Creek (CWF). The new road will bisect a 0.83 acre nonexceptional value palustrine, broad leaved deciduous, forested and shrubbed, saturated wetland with a 0.27acre wetland impact. The existing bridge and abutments will be removed to 1 foot below the existing stream channel. The proposed wetland impact is located immediately south of Soap Fat Road (T-410) (Fryburg, PA Quadrangle N: 1.15 inches; W: 13.3 inches) and the bridge is located approximately 500 feet west of the intersection of Old 322 (T-418) and Soap Fat Road (T-410) (Fryburg, PA Quadrangle N: 1.3 inches; W: 13.65 inches), with both sites being in Elk Township, Clarion County. The applicant proposes to contribute to the fund in lieu of replacement.

E33-183. Encroachment, **Jefferson County Commissioners**, Jefferson Place, 155 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825. To construct and maintain a pre-stressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge with a clear span of 85 feet with a minimum underclearance of 5.09 feet on T-365 across Cathers Run (HQ-CWF trout stocked). The project will include a de minimis wetland impact associated with bridge alignment relocation. The project is located on T-365 across Cathers Run approximately 1.3 miles southwest of the intersection of S. R. 0036 and T-365. This project will replace the former bridge which was washed out during the July 16, 1996 flood (Cooksburg, PA Quadrangle N: 9.3 inches; W: 11.4 inches) located in Barnett Township, **Jefferson County**.

E37-114. Encroachment, **Plain Grove Township**, R. D. 3, Slippery Rock, PA 16057. To remove the existing 13.5 feet wide by 7 feet high concrete brodge and to construct and maintain a 13.5 feet wide by 7 feet high steel box culvert on T-543 (Rodgers Road) across a tributary to Jamison Run (CWF). The project is located on T-543 (Rodgers Road) across a tributary to Jamison Run approximately 700 feet south of the intersection of S. R. 1020 and T-543 (Rodgers Road) (Harlansburg, PA Quadrangle N10.7 inches; W: 0.1 inch) located in Plain Grove Township, **Lawrence County**.

ACTIONS

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audio tape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1–691.1001).

Permits Issued

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Permit No. 3997201. Industrial waste. **Northampton Borough Municipal Authority**, 717 Main Street, P. O. Box 156, Northampton, PA 18067-0156. Permit to modify the existing wastewater holding basin at the Northampton Water Treatment Plant, located in Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0035637. Sewage. **PA Department of Transportation**, Bureau of Design, 555 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-1900 is authorized to discharge from a facility (PA D.O.T. Rest Area No. 55) located in Greenfield Township, **Lackawanna County** to an unnamed tributary to the South Branch of Tunkhannock Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0063665. Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Permit, City of Allentown, 112 Union Street, Allentown, PA 18102-4910 is authorized to discharge stormwater from the City of Allentown, located in **Lehigh County** to the Lehigh River, Little Lehigh Creek, Trout Creek, Cedar Creek, Little Cedar Creek and Jordan Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0040614. Industrial waste. **Bethelehem Steel Corporation**, 1170 Eighty Avenue, Bethlehem, PA 18016-7699 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Bethlehem City, **Lehigh County** to Monocacy Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0062715. Industrial waste. **Sun Company, Inc.**, 1801 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Kingston Terminal) located in Edwardsville Borough, **Luzerne County** to an unnamed tributary of Toby Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0030619. Sewerage. **Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Fairview State Hospital**, P. O. Box 128, Waymart, PA 18472 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Canaan Township, **Wayne County** to an unnamed tributary to Middle Creek.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0014427. Industrial waste. **Allegheny National Fish Hatchery**, R. D. 1, Box 1050, Warren, PA 16365 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Glade Township, **Warren County** to the Allegheny River.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0210072. Sewage. **YMCA Camp Sherwin**, 8600 West Lake Road, Lake City, PA 16423 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Girard Township, **Erie County**, to an unnamed tributary to Lake Erie.

NPDES Permit No. PA 0209805. Industrial waste. **Crawford Furniture Manufacturing Corporation**, P. O. Box 156, New Bethlehem, PA 16242 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Redbank Township, **Clarion County** to Town Run.

WQM Permit No. 4397409. Sewerage, **Mark A. Stanek**, SRSTP, 6760 Seneca Road, Sharpsville, PA 16150. Construction of Mark A. Stanek SRSTP located in Pymatuning Township, **Mercer County**.

WQM Permit No. 2597201. Industrial waste. **Albion Borough Municipal Authority**, 15 Smock Avenue, Albion, PA 16401. This project is for the construction and operation of your proposed settling tank located in Conneaut Township, **Erie County**.

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS

(PAS)

The following approvals for coverage under NPDES Individual Permit for Discharge of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

These actions of the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board), Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483, by any aggrieved person under the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Department's regulations governing practice and procedure before the Board may be obtained from the Board.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS10-G264	Liberty Property Limited Partnership 65 Valley Stream Parkway Malvern, PA 19355	East Whiteland Twp. Chester County	Valley Creek
PAS10-G265	East Brandywine Twp. 1214 Horseshoe Pike Downingtown, PA 19355	East Brandywine Twp. Chester County	Tributary to Beaver Creek
PAS10-T066	Gross Equipment Co., Inc. 1200 Route 100 Bechtelsville, PA 19505	New Hanover Twp. Montgomery County	Minister Creek Tributary to Swamp Creek

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

PAS-10-H067. Individual NPDES. Nicholas C. Mallios, Costopoulos, Billman & Mallios, 850 N. Hanover Street, Carlisle, PA 17013. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for construction of a hotel called Sleep Inn Carlisle on 14.3 acres in Carlisle Borough, Cumberland County. The project is located south of the north bound ramp of Interchange I-81 (Carlisle, PA Quadrangle N: 11.25 inches; W: 9.0 inches). Drainage will be to Letort Spring Run.

PAS-10-H069. Individual NPDES. **Spring United Telephone Company of PA**, 1201 Walnut Bottom Road, Carlisle, PA 17013. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for a housing development called Spring Subdivision on 96.4 acres in South Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**. The project is located about 3/4 mile south west of interchange #13 of I-81 along the northside of Walnut Bottom Road (Carlisle, PA Quadrangle N: 10.1 inches; W: 14.0 inches). Drainage will be to Letort Spring Run and Conodoguinet Creek.

PAS-10-I028. Individual NPDES. **Department of Transportation**, District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for a highway project on 274 acres in Dauphin Borough and Middle Paxton and Reed Townships, **Dauphin County**. The project is located from the Route 443/Route 22/322 intersection to approximately 2,000 feet south of the Clarks Ferry Bridge along Route 22/322 (Harrisburg West, PA Quadrangle N: 21.7 inches; W: 11.6 inches). Drainage will be to the Susquehanna River, Stony Creek, Clark Creek and Buck Run.

PAS-10-Y051. Individual NPDES. **Conway, Hutton & Shettel**, 37 Essex Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for a residential development known as Memphord Estates on 36.7 acres in Monaghan Township, **York County**. The project is located adjacent to Autumn Drive approximately 1/4 mile north of Siddonsburg Road (Lemoyne, PA Quadrangle N: 2.1 inches; W: 16.6 inches). Drainage will be to Stoney Creek.

PAS-10-Y062. Individual NPDES. **Southern York County School District**, P. O. Box 128, Glen Rock, PA 17327. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for construction of an elementary school on 38.6 acres in Shrewsbury Borough and Township, **York County**. The project is located east of S. R. 3011 (Main Street) approximately 1/2 mile from S. R. 0851 intersection (Glen Rock, PA Quadrangle N: 1.9 inches; W: 7.3 inches). Drainage will be to a tributary Deer Creek.

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701. **NPDES** Applicant Name Permit No. PAS10F060

General Permit.

and Address Jerry B. Haney 15009 S. 24th Way

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS

(PAR)

Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Pro-

tection approves the following coverages under the speci-

fied General Permit. This approval is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring and reporting require-ments and other conditions set forth in the respective

The following parties have submitted Notices of Intent (NOI) for Coverage under General NPDES Permits to discharge wastewater into the surface waters of this

Phoenix, AZ 85048

County and Municipality **Centre County** Halfmoon Twp.

Receiving Stream Halfmoon Creek

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The applications and related documents, effluent limitations and special conditions, and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

List of NPDES General Permits issued by Department of Environmental Protection:

NPDES General Permit Type				
PAG-1	General Permit For Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities			
PAG-2	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Construction Activities			
PAG-3	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities			
PAG-4	General Permit For Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant			
PAG-5	General Permit For Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems			
PAG-6	General	Permit For Wet Weather Over	flow Discharges Fr	om Combined Sewer Systems
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Lancaster County Manheim Township	PAR403505	Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority Jack D. Lausch, Jr. Transfer Station 1299 Harrisburg Pike P. O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604	UNT to Storm Sewer	Southcentral Regional Office 1 Ararat Boulevard Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 657-4590
Indiana County Armstrong Township	PAG046125	Kevin S. Frantz P. O. Box 148 Beyer, PA 16211	Mitchell Run Tributary to Crooked Creek	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Westmoreland County South Greensburg Borough	PAR806178	Ashland Brand Marketing P. O. Box 391 2000 Ashland Drive Ashland, KY 41114	Jacks Run	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Pymatuning Township Mercer County	PAG048449	Mark A. Stanek 6760 Seneca Rd. Sharpsville, PA 16150	Tributary to Brush Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Water Street Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Plan approval granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. § 750.1—750.20).

Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, Southcentral Region, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Location: Hopewell Township, Huntingdon County, R. D. 1, Box 95, James Creek, PA 16657.

The approved plan provided for construction of a pump station and collection system to provide public sewer service to the Pittstown area of Hopewell Township. Conveyance and treatment will be provided by Liberty Township and Saxon Borough respectively. Additionally, an onlot disposal system (OLDS) maintenance program will be implemented throughout the remainder of the Township. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

Location: Ephrata Township, Lancaster County, 265 Akron Road, Ephrata, PA 17522. The approved plan revision consists of a two lot commercial subdivision. A Wal Mart store will be constructed on Lot No. 1 and a small commercial use will occupy Lot No. 2. The total sewage flows of 8,565 gallons per day (gpd) (8,165 gpd for Lot No. 1, 400 gpd for Lot No. 2) of wastewater will be collected into holding tanks and pumped by Kline's Septic Service until capacity is available at the Ephrata Wastewater Treatment Plant. Plan revision granted July 28, 1997.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (412) 442-4000.

Location: **Riviera Mobile Home Park**, right side of State Route 88, 1,050 feet north of the intersection of State Route 88 and West Pt. Marion Bridge, Dunkard Township, **Greene County**.

Project Description: Approval of a revision to the Official Sewage Facility Plan of Dunkard Township, Greene County. Project involves the construction of a sewage treatment plant to serve the existing Riviera Mobile Home Park. This sewage facility will eliminate a malfunctioning onlot septic system. Treated effluent is to be discharged to the Monongahela River.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

Location: **City of Titusville, Crawford County**, 107 North Franklin Street, Titusville, PA 16354.

Project Description: This approved project consists of a detailed sewer system evaluation survey to identify specific sewer system repair and replacement projects.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

Location: **Jay Township**, **Elk County**, Jay Township Supervisors, P. O. Box 216, Weedville, PA 15868.

Project Description: This approved project proposes construction of a conventional sewage collection and conveyance system to extend sanitary sewers to the Villages of Force and Byrnesdale as well as two small unsewered portions of Weedville. To accommodate the additional flows, the Weedville SBR/STP will be upgraded to 0.2 MGD.

The plan also proposes sewering of the Villages of Caledonia and Scattertown under a separate schedule. In the interim, the Plan recommends that the Township create a modified onlot management program from a sample ordinance contained in the Plan.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

Permit No. 2688501. Public water supply. **Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County**, Lincoln Highway West, Greensburg, PA 15601.

Type of Facility: Gibson Reservoir No. 2.

Permit to Operate Issued: July 17, 1997.

Permit No. 1197502. Public water supply. **Carrolltown Borough Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 37, Carrolltown, PA 15722.

Type of Facility: Well No. 3 (Hoover Well).

Permit to Construct Issued: July 17, 1997.

Permit No. 0389505-A3. Public water supply. **Pennsylvania-American Water Company**, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033.

Type of Facility: Pre-treatment caustic soda feed system.

Permit to Operate Issued: July 21, 1997.

Permit No. 0389505-A2. Public water supply. **Penn-sylvania—American Water Company**, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033.

Type of Facility: Zebra mussel treatment.

Permit to Operate Issued: July 21, 1997.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA, (814) 332-6899.

Permit No. 1097502. Public water supply. **Villa Vista Estates**, 526 Steiner Bridge Road, Valencia, PA 16059. This project consists of the addition of a new well (well no. 7) to an existing, permitted MHP in Buffalo Township, **Butler County**.

Type of Facility: Community Water Supply

Consulting Engineer: William J. McGarvey, McGarvey Engineering & Surveying, 172 Woodcrest Rd., Butler, PA 16002

Permit to Construct Issued: August 1, 1997.

Permit No. 2097502. Public water supply. **Eagle Crest Manor Mobile Home Park**, R. D. 5, Box 365, Meadville, PA 16335. This permit was issued for a newly created mobile home park which will consist of Well No. 1 in Union Township, **Crawford County**.

Type of Facility: Community Water Supply

Consulting Engineer: Richard A. Deiss, Richard A. Deiss & Associates, 9342 Pettis Rd., Meadville, PA 16335

Permit to Construct Issued: August 1, 1997.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 3

The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of any final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4592. **Highland Industrial Park**, Springettsbury Township, **York County**. Michael Carew, 110 East King Street, York, PA 17403 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediaton of site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and PHCs. The report is intended to document remediation or the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Northcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (717) 321-6525.

Agway, Inc.—Dalmatia Fertilizer, Lower Mahonoy Township, Northumberland County. Agway Agricultural Products, Inc., P. O. Box 4741, Syracuse, NY 13221-4741 has submitted a Final Report addressing soil contaminated with PHCs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

LICENSE TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE

License expired under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

CMD Transportation, Inc., 13150 South Clackamas River Drive, Oregon City, OR 97045; License No. **PA-AH S244**; license expired on May 31, 1997.

Renewal licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Allwaste Transportation and Remediation, Inc., P. O. Box 150, San Martin, CA 95046; License No. **PA-AH 0395**; renewal license issued August 1, 1997.

Burnham Service Company, Inc., 5000 Burnham Boulevard, Columbus, GA 31907; License No. **PA-AH S217**; renewal license issued July 24, 1997.

Gulf South Systems, L.L.C., 500 Dakin Street, Jefferson, LA 70121; License No. **PA-AH 0482**; renewal license issued July 22, 1997.

K&D Industrial Services, Inc., 30105 Beverly Road, Romulus, MI 48174; License No. **PA-AH 0320**; renewal license issued July 30, 1997.

Rust & Sons Trucking, Inc., 15260 Willow Road, Lakeside, CA 92040; License No. **PA-AH 0496**; renewal license issued August 1, 1997.

License issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Earth Protection Services, Inc., P. O. Box 23820, Phoenix, AZ 85063-3820; License No. PA-AH 0570, license issued July 28, 1997.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permits issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003), and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Southcentral Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Program Manager, Õne Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA . 17110, (717) 657-4588.

Permit No. 100113. Modern Landfill, Modern Trash Removal of York, Inc. (R. D. #9, Mt. Pisgah Road, York, PA 17402). Application for modification of an existing Form R permit in Lower Windsor and Windsor Townships, York County. Permit issued in the Regional Office July 29, 1997.

PREVIOUSLY UNPERMITTED CLASS OF SPECIAL HANDLING WASTE

INFECTIOUS OR CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE

Renewal licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003), the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1–6019.6) and regulations for license to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Medical Express & General Courier Service, Inc., 1078 Banksville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15216; License No. PA-HC 0056; renewal license issued August 4, 1997.

AIR POLLUTION

OPERATING PERMITS

Construct, modify or activate air contaminant sources

25 Pa. Code § 129.1

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

The Department has issued the following Air Quality Operating Permits for the operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: 45-310-014 Source: Stone Crushing Oper. w/Watersprays Company: Haines & Kibblehouse Incorporated Location: Smithfield Township County: Monroe

Permit: 48-000-020 Source: Mineral Wool Cupolas 1 & 2 Company: Mineral Fiber Specialists Inc. Location: City of Bethlehem County: Northampton

Permit: 48-322-003 Source: Landfill Gas Flare Company: Chrin Brothers Sanitary Landfill Location: Williams Township County: Northampton

Permit: 66-310-008 Source: Sand and Gravel Operation Company: Wyoming Sand & Stone Company Location: Mehoopany Township County: Wyoming

Title V Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

The Department has issued the following Title V Operating Permits for the operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: 39-000-022T

Source: Storage/Distribution Facility Company: **Sun Company Incorporated** Location: Whitehall Township County: Lehigh

Permit: 40-000-011T Source: Three Anthracite Coal Fired Boilers Company: Commonwealth of Penna/Chase Location: Jackson Township County: Luzerne

Permit: 40-000-017T Source: Two Turbines Company: Penna Power & Light Company Location: Laflin Borough County: Luzerne

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

A Plan Approval has been issued by this office for the construction, modification, reactivation or operation of the air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices described below for the specified companies.

Permit: 35-318-076A Source: Crank Shaft Plating w/Scrubber Issued: July 29, 1997 Company: Precision National Corporation Location: Abington Township County: Lackawanna

Permit: 39-302-156 Source: Boilers 3 & 4/#6 Oil & By-product Issued: July 24, 1997 Company: Mallinckrodt Chemical Inc. Location: South Whitehall Township County: Lehigh

4143

Regional Office: Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

36-308-021F: On July 29, 1997, the Department issued a Plan Approval to **C & D Charter Power Systems**, **Inc.** (82 East Main Street, Leola, PA 17540) for the installation of a grid casting facility in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**. The grid casting facility is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart KK of the Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Regional Office: Southwest Regional Office, Bureau of Air Quality, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

PA-30-109A: On June 27, 1997 a Plan Approval was issued to **Equitrans, L. P.** (3500 Park Lane, Pittsburgh, PA 15275) for a dehydration unit at its Rogersville Station No. 29 facility located in Center Township, **Greene County**.

PA-65-137A: On June 27, 1997 a Plan Approval was issued to **Allegheny Ludlum Corporation** (100 River Road, Brackenridge, PA 15014) for a Candle Fiber Bed Filter on the Sendzimer Cold Rolling Mill at its Vandergrift Plant located in Vandergrift Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

26-310-017: On June 27, 1997, a Plan Approval expiration date was extended to October 1, 1997 for **Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (P. O. Box 427, Acme, PA 15610) for a portable stone crusher at its Jim Mountain Quarry facility located in Springfield Township, **Fayette County**.

63-307-027: On June 27, 1997 a Plan Approval expiration date was extended to October 31, 1997 for **American Iron Oxide Company** (Foster Plaza 7, 661 Anderson Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15220) for a baghouse and scrubbers on the iron oxide production process at its Allenport Plant located in Allenport Borough, **Washington County**.

04-309-038: On June 27, 1997, a Plan Approval expiration date was extended to September 30, 1997 for **Eastroc LCC** (P. O. Box 158, Shippingport, PA 15077) for a baghouse and bin vents on the MG-Lime forced oxidation system at its Shippingport Plant facility located in Shippingport Borough, **Beaver County**.

26-310-018: On July 24, 1997, a Plan Approval expiration date was extended to November 30, 1997 for **Davison Sand & Gravel Company** (400 Industrial Boulevard, New Kensington, PA 15068) for a limestone crushing process at its Connellsville II Quarry located in Bullskin Township, **Fayette County**.

26-305-034: On July 24, 1997, a Plan Approval expiration date was extended to November 30, 1997 for **Matt Canestrale Contracting, Inc.** (P. O. Box 234, Belle Vernon, PA 15012) for a loading/unloading/stockpiling process at its Labelle Site located in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**.

65-000-860: On July 24, 1997, a Plan Approval expiration date was extended to October 1, 1997 for **Fansteel Hydro Carbide** (P. O. Box 363, Latrobe, PA 15650) for a Rota-Cone vacuum mixer/drier at its Latrobe Plant located in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**.

04-307-073C: On July 24, 1997, a Plan Approval expiration date was extended to December 1, 1997 for **Koppel Steel Corporation** (P. O. Box 750, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) for a fabric filter on the Multi-lance Manipulator at its Koppel Plant located in Koppel Borough, **Beaver County**.

MINING

APPROVALS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Section 702 of The Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. §§ 701—702), provides a mechanism for operators to obtain variances from specific requirements of the act to accommodate the adoption of new machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, methods or processes. The Bureau of Deep Mine Safety has approved a variance request from the **Cyprus Cumberland Resources Corporation** to extend the maximum distance between shelter holes to 130 feet along main line haulage entries at the Cumberland Mine.

Copies of this variance approval can be obtained by contacting Richard E. Stickler, Director, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, P. O. Box 8463, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8463.

MINING ACTIVITY ACTIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1— 1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4401— 4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Issued:

11840112, Permit Renewal. C & K Coal Company (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine, valid for reclamation, only in Reade Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 143.0 acres, receiving stream Muddy Run to Clearfield Creek to West Branch of the Susquehanna, application received May 27, 1997, permit issued July 23, 1997.

32950108, T.L.H. Coal Company (R. D. 1, Box 170, Rochester Mills, PA 15771), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip-auger mine in East Mahoning Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 52.6 acres, receiving stream Dixon Run and unnamed tributaries to Rayne Run, application received December 14, 1995, permit issued July 29, 1997.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

03950101. FNR Mining Company (950 Stonebreaker Road, Indiana, PA 15701). Permit revised to add 5.0 acres, as well as a sedimentation pond and associated ditches, at a bituminous surface/auger mining site located in Burrell and Kittanning Townships, **Armstrong County**, now affecting 67.9 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Horney Camp Run to Crooked Creek to the Allegheny River. Application received: May 21, 1997. Revision issued: July 31, 1997.

26920107R. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Renewal issued for continued

reclamation only of a bituminous surface mining site located in Wharton Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 168 acres. Receiving streams: an unnamed tributary to Little Sandy Creek and an unnamed tributary to Big Sandy Creek. Application received: July 7, 1997. Renewal issued: August 1, 1997.

McMurray District Office

37961302. Senate Coal Mines, Inc. (P. O. Box 972, Latrobe, PA 15650), to operate the Ondo Mine in Brush Valley Township, Indiana County, new mine, Ferrier Run. Permit issued July 30, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

54830101T2. K & K Coal Company (133 Valley Furnace Avenue, Port Carbon, PA 17965), transfer of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Blythe Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 176.0 acres, receiving stream—unnamed tributary to the Schuylkill River. Transfer issued July 31, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Permits Issued

7975SM5A3C5. Warner Company (600 Tyburn Road, Morrisville, PA 19067), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0118338 in Falls Township, **Bucks County**, receiving stream—Delaware Canal. Renewal issued July 29, 1997.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

General Small Noncoal Authorizations Granted

58970835. David B. Salsman, Sr. (R. R. 3, Box 179, Meshoppen, PA 18630), commencement, operation and restoration of a small bluestone quarry operation in Rush Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream—none. Authorization granted July 28, 1997.

58970842. Raymond Treible (R. R. 2, Box 155, Susquehanna, PA 18847), commencement, operation and restoration of a small bluestone quarry operation in Oakland Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream—none. Authorization granted July 28, 1997.

58970846. John DiMichele (R. R. 2, Box 106A, Laceyville, PA 18623), commencement, operation and restoration of a small bluestone quarry operation in Auburn Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream—none. Authorization granted July 28, 1997.

ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT ENCROACHMENTS

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rule of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certifications:

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

E46-766. Encroachment Permit. **Manufacturer's Golf and Country Club**, Box 90, Dreshertown Road, Oreland, PA 19075. To modify, operate and maintain a golf course foot cart bridge across Sandy Run (WWF) and to construct and maintain a 90-foot long retaining wall along Sandy Run (WWF) near the 18th Fairway, at the Manufacturer's Golf and Country Club property. The site is located at 511 Dreshertown Road (Ambler, PA Quadrangle N: 0.2 inch; W: 6.6 inches), in Upper Dublin Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

E45-313. Encroachment. Keystone Hollow Corporation, P. O. Box 1158, Marshalls Creek, PA 18335-1158. To give its consent to place fill in wetlands for the construction of a golf tee (Hole No. 14) and to construct and maintain facilities associated with the Great Bear Golf Course as follows: (1) a 24-inch CMP screened intake structure in a pond for irrigation; (2) approximately 150 linear feet of riprap-lined channel change in a Tributary to Sand Hill Creek (associated with "Crossing 2"); (3) approximately 140 linear feet of riprap-lined channel change in a Tributary to Sand Hill Creek (associated with "Crossing 3"); and (4) a road crossing of a Tributary to Sand Hill Creek and adjacent wetlands, utilizing a 36inch or 43-inch x 27-inch CMP. The activities impact approximately 0.33 acre of wetlands. The project is located along Keystone Road (T-550), south of S. R. 0209 (Bushkill, PA-NJ Quadrangle N: 9 inches; W: 9 inches), in Middle Smithfield Township, Monroe County. Permittee is required to provide 0.56 acre of replacement wetlands by creating 0.34 acre and providing for 0.22 acre by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project.

E45-316. Encroachment. **Stillwater Lakes Civic Association, Inc.**, P. O. Box 118, Pocono Summit, PA 18346. To give its consent to remove the existing structures and to construct and maintain a 22-foot x 45-foot reinforced concrete box culvert in Hawkey Run. The project is located along Holiday Drive in Stillwater Lake Estates on

the east side of S. R. 0380, approximately 1.9 miles north of the intersection of S. R. 0380 and S. R. 0940 (Tobyhanna, PA Quadrangle N: 1.6 inches; W: 3.3 inches) in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**.

E48-252. Encroachment. **City of Easton/Hugh Moore Park Commission**, City Hall, One South 3rd Street, Easton, PA 18042. To repair and maintain various aspects of a 2.5 mile section of the Lehigh Canal, situated in Hugh Moore Park, to preserve the functional canal system for historical, educational and recreational purposes as described in the attached list. The project begins approximately 0.8 mile upstream from S. R. 2012 and continues downstream to the intersection of Canal and Stewart Streets (Easton, PA-NJ Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 15.6 inches) in the City of Easton, **Northampton County**.

E54-229. Encroachment. **Port Carbon Borough**, P. O. Box 71, Port Carbon, PA 17965. To give its consent to remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single-span, concrete, adjacent, box-beam bridge having a span of 50 feet and an underclearance of 8 feet across Mill Creek. This project is located along Washington Street south of the intersection with Canal Street (Pottsville, PA Quadrangle N: 13 inches; W: 6 inches) in Port Carbon Borough, **Schuylkill County**.

Northcentral Region, Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

E08-314. Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, 715 Jordan Ave., Montoursville, PA 17754. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 10 foot long outlet section of 72 inch diameter CMP pipe along with a new gabion basket headwall and outlet rock protection in Wallace Run on S. R. 4007 about 1.75 miles north of the Rt. 6 intersection with S. R. 4007 (Ulster, PA Quadrangle N: 9.8 inches; W: 13.7 inches) in Burlington Township, **Bradford County**. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E08-315. Encroachment. **Mountain Hardwood Inc.**, R. R. 3, Box 3130, Rome, PA 18837. To remove a vegetated gravel bar 250 feet long x 31 feet wide and to restore and maintain the stream banks in the removal area for the purpose of flood control in Wysox Creek on S. R. 187 (Rome, PA Quadrangle N: 21.40 inches; W: 10.50 inches) in Rome Township, **Bradford County**. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E19-165. Encroachment. **Romaine E. Grasley**, R. R. 1, Box 21, Benton, PA 17814. To construct and maintain 12 16-inch concrete piers in the floodway of Fishing Creek to support a 24 foot by 36 foot private 2 story residential house above the 100 year flood elevation located approximately 240 feet east of the S. R. 254 bridge over Fishing Creek (Bloomsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 9.5 inches; W: 1.5 inches) in Benton Township, **Columbia County**. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

E41-404. Encroachment. **Muncy Borough**, 14 N. Washington St., Muncy, PA 17756. To remove the deposits of gravel for a distance of approximately 5,000-feet and maximum depth of 2.5 feet for a total removal of approximately 9,000-cubic yards from Glade Run from 1,000-feet downstream of the Main St. bridge to 200-feet upstream of Penn Street bridge for the purpose of flood control over a period of 5 years and repair existing, or install new

riprap and maintain both as necessary for streambank protection (Muncy, PA Quadrangle N: 14.9 inches; W: 4.8 inches) in Muncy Borough and Muncy Creek Township, Lycoming County.

E47-059. Encroachment. **Speedex Industries Inc.**, James Paugh, P. O. Box 241, Danville, PA 17821. To remove soil deposits which resulted from flooding for a length of 800 feet and average width of 6 feet and average depth of 2 feet 6 inches in an unnamed trib. to Chillisquaque Creek on the north side of S. R. 254 about 2,400 feet west of the intersection of S. R. 54 (Washingtonville, PA Quadrangle N: 8.6 inches; W: 8.05 inches) in Derry Township, **Montour County**. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

E47-061. Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, 715 Jordan Ave., Montoursville, PA 17754. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a prestresssed adjacent box beam bridge having a normal span of 37.9 feet and an average underclearance of 6.0 feet over County Line Branch on S. R. 4001 approximately 0.1 mile west of the village of Comly (Washingtonville, PA Quadrangle N: 22.5 inches; W: 14.5 inches) in Anthony Township, **Montour County**.

E49-207. Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a precast reinforced concrete box culvert skewed 50 degrees left ahead having a clear normal span of 16.0 feet and a minimum underclearance of 4.5 feet in County Line Branch located on the Lewis/Anthony township boundary line on S. R. 1010. Section 001, Segment 0080 (Hughesville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.6 inches; W: 14.6 inches) in Lewis Township and Anthony Township, **Northumberland County** and **Montour County**. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E55-143. Encroachment. **PG Energy**, 39 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. To construct and maintain a 12 inch steel gas main under Penns Creek. This project is located 290 feet west of S. R. 522 (Sunbury, PA Quadrangle N: 11.7 inches; W: 14.7 inches) in Monroe and Penn Townships, **Snyder County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

E10-259. Encroachment. **PA Department of Transportation, District 10-0**, P. O. Box 429, Route 286 South, Indiana, PA 15701. To remove the existing steel truss bridge and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge having two clear spans of 78.26 feet and an average underclearance of 17 feet across Connoquenessing Creek on S. R. 0288, Segment 0030, Offset 0000 approximately 3,600 feet west of S. R. 0019 (Zelienople, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 3.5 inches) located in the Borough of Zelienople, **Butler County**. This project will include temporary relocation of the existing steel truss bridge to immediately upstream of its present location.

E25-544. Encroachment. **Metro Health Center**, 252 West 11th Street, Erie, PA 16501. To fill a total of 1.22 acres of seven wetland areas for the construction of medical/commercial offices, retail facilities and senior living facilities at the northeast corner of Zuck Road and Zimmerly Road approximately 2,000 feet west of I-79 (Erie South, PA Quadrangle N: 12.0 inches; W: 1.0 inch) in Millcreek Township, **Erie County**. This project includes creation of 1.84 acres of replacement wetlands adjacent to an existing wetland at the northeast portion of the

E27-055. Encroachment. **PA Department of Transportation, District 1-0**, 1140 Liberty Street, Franklin, PA 16323. To install concrete streambed paving 1-foot below the existing streambed, rock riprap scour protection and to maintain the existing bridge having a clear span of 8 feet and an underclearance of 5.5 feet across a tributary to Little Hickory Creek on S. R. 3004, Segment 0040, Offset 0000 approximately 1 mile east of S. R. 0062 just south of West Hickory (West Hickory, PA Quadrangle N: 10.1 inches; W: 3.5 inches) located in Hickory Township, **Forest County.** This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E61-209. Encroachment. **The Conair Group**, Route 8 North, Franklin, PA 16323. To fill a total of 0.3 acre of four separate wetland areas (including the 0.056 acre filled prior to this permit) for the construction of a parking area associated with expansion of an existing industrial facility along the north side of S. R. 0008/0062 approximately 0.7 mile east of S. R. 0322 (Franklin, PA Quadrangle N: 5.5 inches; W: 7.1 inches) in Sugarcreek Borough, **Venango County**. This project includes contribution to the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Fund for replacement of a total of 0.36 acre of wetland (0.245 acre @ 1:1 and 0.056 acre @ 2:1).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

EA15-003. Environmental Assessment. **Sealed Air Corporation**, 450 Riverfront Drive, Reading, PA 19602. To close two abandoned wastewater treatment lagoons and to restore the 100-year floodplain along the West Branch of the Brandywine Creek (WWF-MF) impacting a total of 0.97 acre of body of water (POW) at the Sealed Air Corporation—Modena Plant located (Coatesville USGS Quadrangle N: 16.25 inches, W: 7.75 inches) in Modena Borough, **Chester County**. This Environmental Assessment approval also constitutes the acknowledgment of waiver WL-1597305.

WATER ALLOCATIONS

Actions taken on applications filed under the act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 842, No. 365) (32 P. S. §§ 631— 641) relating to the acquisition of rights to divert waters of this Commonwealth.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Program Manager, Water Supply and Community Health, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6899.

Permits Issued

Permit No. WA 43-1002. Subsidiary Water Allocation. **322/Reynolds Company LTD**, c/o Daniel E. Inks, I&R Properties, 4090 Greenwood Oval, North Royalton, OH 44133. Granting the right to purchase up to 19,073 gpd from Reynolds Water Company. 322/Reynolds Company LTD is a mobile home park located in Pymatuning Township, **Mercer County**.

Type of Facility: Mobile Home Park

Consulting Engineer: P Eldon Bauer, P.E., Makeever & Associates, Inc., 207B South Sandusky Avenue, P. O. Box 325, Bucyrus, OH 44820.

Permit Issued: August 1, 1997.

SPECIAL NOTICES

Certification to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the month of July 1997 the Department of Environmental Protection, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act (63 P. S. §§ 2001–2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 240, has certified the persons listed below to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania. The period of certification is 2 years. For a complete list of persons currently certified to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania and for information as to the specific testing devices that persons certified for testing or laboratory are certified to use, contact the Bureau of Radiation Protection, Radon Division, P. O. Box 8469, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8469, (800) 23RADON.

Name	Address	Type of Certification
Daniel Bayer	203 Hemlock Drive McMurray, PA 15317	Testing
Frank Becker	36 York Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15214	Testing
Marvin "D" Goldstein Building Inspection Service, Inc.	1675 Winding Road Southampton, PA 18966	Testing
William Cairnes	P. O. Box 101 Auburn, PA 17922	Testing & Mitigation
W. James Nice D-Tech, Inc.	P. O. Box 372 Lafayette Hill, PA 19444	Testing
Louis Del Pinto	R. R. 1, Box 463 Uniontown, PA 15401	Testing
Alexander Efremenko, Jr.	3467 Gibsonia Road Gibsonia, PA 15044	Testing
Jason Esposito	2 Hayes Street Elmsford, NY 10523	Laboratory

UST Labs

Name	Address	Type of Certification
Cynthia Lawn Franklin Environmental Analysis	2334 Orthodox Street Philadelphia, PA 19137	Testing & Laboratory
Raymond King	1812 Willow Street Pike Lancaster, PA 17602	Mitigation
Carl Mastropaolo	1839 Ashurst Road Philadelphia, PA 19151	Testing
Pierre McKenzie	1124 Concord Road Aston, PA 19014	Testing
Richard Haag Safe Shelter Environmental	346 North Pottstown Pike Exton, PA 19341	Testing & Mitigation
Lewis Nelson, IV Tri-County Radon Testing Co., Inc.	P. O. Box 830 Huntingdon Valley, PA 19066	Testing
Nathaniel Burden, Jr. Douglas Strong U. S. Toxic Substance Testing Bureau Advantage Radon Control Center	804 Second Street Pike Southampton, PA 18966	Testing, Mitigation, Laboratory

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1309. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Availability of Technical Guidance

Materials related to its technical guidance documents, on DEP's World Wide Web site

DEP's Web address is http://www.dep.state.pa.us. These materials are all located at the Public Participation Center. The "June 1997 Inventory" heading is the Governor's List of Nonregulatory Documents. The "Search the Inventory of Technical Guidance Documents" heading is a database of the Inventory. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various DEP bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. DEP will be adding its revised documents to the Web throughout 1997. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance

Persons can order a bound paper copy of the latest Inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the Inventory by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Persons should check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Here is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Nina Huizinga at (717) 783-8727.

Notice of Intent to Revise Technical Guidance

DEP ID: 254-2000-715 Title: Policy and Procedure Establishing Criteria for Use of Uncontaminated Soils, Rock, Stone, Brick and Block, Gravel, Concrete, Used Asphalt, Dredged Material and Waste from Land Clearing, Grubbing and Excavation as Clean Fill Background: The program is revising this guidance to conform the clean fill levels of regulated substances to the Statewide health standards (SHS) adopted under the land recycling program of Act 2. Anticipated Effective Date: November 15, 1997, Anticipated Draft Development Date: August 15, 1997, Proposed Development and Review Process: Guidelines will be developed internally by DEP's staff with input from DEP's regional and field operation staff. Notice of the availability of the draft guidelines will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and DEP's *UP-DATE* for public comment. Contact: Khatija P. Swaroop at (717) 787-7381.

> JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1310. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project; Public Notice

S6010C-01. Wetland Restoration Project. The Division of Waterways, Wetlands and Erosion Control, in cooperation with William Seigel proposes to restore 2.5 to 3.0 acres of wetlands, approximately 1,000 feet north of T-375 on an unnamed tributary to Buffalo Creek (Mifflinburg Quadrangle N: 17.5 inches; W: 1.0 inch) in Buffalo Township, **Union County**.

The goal of the Seigel wetland restoration project is to provide educational opportunities by increasing the wildlife diversity in the area by restoring waterfowl and wading bird habitat. It is also anticipated that water quality will improve to Buffalo Creek. The restoration area is located in the Upper Susquehanna subbasin where 1.07 acres of wetland impacts have been reported. Upon completion 80% of the site will have standing water 3 to 18 inches deep. The site will be stabilized and allow to stand for 1 year before determining what additional planting is required.

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1311. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Radiation Protection Advisory Committee Meeting

A Radiation Protection Advisory Committee (RPAC) meeting is scheduled for August 20, 1997, at 9 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA

Questions concerning the RPAC meeting should be addressed to Stuart Levin at (717) 787-3720 or e-mail at levin.stuart@a1.dep.state.pa.us. The agenda is also available through the Public Participation Center on DEP's World Wide Web site at http://www.dep.state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Stuart Levin directly at (717) 787-3720 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1312. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Design Professional Selections

The Selections Committee for the Department of General Services (Department) will meet to consider selections of Design Professionals for the following projects:

Project No. DGS 401-51—Renovation of Centennial Gymnasium, Bloomsburg University, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, PA. Construction Cost: \$8,684,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, renovation of Centennial Gym to provide for three separate floors. The first floor area would include faculty offices, small gym and a lecture hall; second floor to include a health center, classrooms and faculty offices; and the third floor would house a speech, hearing and language clinic in addition to seminar rooms.

Project No. DGS 570-23 Phase 7—Construction of a 1,236 cell Close Custody, Correctional Institution in Western Pennsylvania. Construction Cost: \$105,984,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, L-2, L-3, L-4 and L-5 Housing Units, Administration, Visiting, Reception/Security Facilities, Health, Dietary and Educational Services, Activity and Recreation Facilities, Correctional Industries, Warehouse and Shops and other support facilities and utilities to provide a complete operating institution. The design will be developed from the current modified Prototypical Design for a 1,000 Cell, Correctional Institution and the Department of Corrections Policy Standards Manual.

Requirements and Information

Note - Project Program

A Project Program, prepared by the Using Agency, for the above advertised projects may be available and can be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

Instructions for Filing Application

Professionals will not be considered by the Committee until all of the following requirements are met.

(a) Signed Revised 1994 Form 150, not more than 1 year old as of the deadline date stated in paragraph (d) below, must be filed with the Department of General Services for the requesting professional firm and the designated key consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S). All signatures on Form 150 must be original signatures. Consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) shall be deemed to be designated key consultants. If these documents are not on file with the Department, the requesting professional firm must submit them with the firm's application (Form 150-S). A photocopy of Form 150 without an original signature of a principal of the firm is not acceptable. Revised 1994 Form 150, Architect/Engineer Questionnaire, may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

(b) The requesting professional firm shall obtain from each consultant listed in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) a signed letter of certification on the consultant's letterhead, attesting to the firm's consent to participate in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. Signed letters of certification from consultants are required and constitute a part of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. All signatures on letters of certification must be original signatures.

(c) The requesting professional firm must submit six signed copies of Revised 1994 Form 150-S, Specific Project Form, for each project herein advertised in which the firm is interested and qualified to perform. All signatures on Form 150-S must be original signatures. For architectural projects and, when appropriate, for engineering projects, the Professional shall supply photographs showing a maximum of two different views of each of the three projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). The requesting professional firm or Joint Venture members must be the Professional of Record for the projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). It is not acceptable to list work performed by key consultants. The identification and appropriate supportive information concerning each photograph shall include the name, project title, location and the name of the Professional of Record. Renderings and brochures will not be accepted in lieu of photographs. The photographs shall be attached to each copy of the application, (Form 150-S). The pages of each copy of revised 1994 Form 150-S must be stapled with photographs and consultant's letters of certification followed by photocopies of licenses of registered professionals included as the last section of the application. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in any way to any other documantation. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in a binder of any type. Revised 1994 Form 150-S may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

(d) A complete project submission, which consists of documents described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above, must be received on or before the close of business (5 p.m.) Wednesday, September 10, 1997, and addressed to the Selections Committee, Department of General Ser-

vices, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. Fax applications are not acceptable.

Project submissions must be made on the current 1994 forms. Outdated forms are not acceptable.

(e) The Selections Committee may at its discretion establish interviews with any or all of the Professionals who have requested consideration for appointment as designer for the above projects. If an interview is required, the Professional will be notified by the Committee as to the date, time and location.

(f) Additional information, in writing, may be requested by the Committee as required. Additional services—Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program and Hazardous Materials.

The Professional firm selected to design a project will be expected to perform and administer, when required by the Department as Additional Services, an Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program during Building or Renovation Commissioning and the sampling, testing, inspection and monitoring for removal of any asbestos, other hazardous waste or contaminants encountered during project design or construction, unless otherwise stated in the Scope.

The professional agrees to comply with the terms of the Agreement and specifically as it relates to the Professional Liability Insurance and the General Liability Insurance Requirements.

The Selections Committee encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms who have not previously performed State work, and will consider Joint Ventures, which will enable them to participate in this program.

All applications submitted are subject to review by the Selections Committee. The Selections Committee disclaims any liability whatsoever as to its review of the applications submitted and in formulating its recommendations for selection. All recommendations for selection made by the Committee shall be final under the act of July 22, 1975 (P.L. 75, No. 45).

> GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1313. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Laboratories Approved to Perform Blood Lead and/or Erythrocyte Protoporphyrin Determinations under the Clinical Laboratory Act

The following laboratories are licensed in accordance with the Clinical Laboratory Act (35 P. S. §§ 2151—2165) and/or the Federal Clinical Laboratory Improvement Act of 1967 (42 U.S.C.A. § 263a), and are currently approved under 28 Pa. Code § 5.50 (relating to approval to provide special analytical services) to perform analyses of blood for lead or erythrocyte protoporphyrin content. This approval is based on demonstrated proficiency in periodic evaluations conducted by the Bureau of Laboratories of the Department of Health (Department).

Lead poisoning is a reportable noncommunicable disease. Approved laboratories which offer blood lead or erythrocyte protoporphyrin testing services are required to inform the Department of actual or possible incidents of this condition in accordance with 28 Pa. Code § 27.4 (relating to reportable noncommunicable diseases and conditions). In addition, the Department requests laboratories to submit reports on children under 6 years of age and pregnant women, on whom laboratory tests confirm venous blood lead concentrations of 15 micrograms per deciliter or higher. The Department's collection and review of these latter reports would be consistent with the most recent revision of the guideline titled, *Preventing Lead Poisoning in Young Children*, which was published in 1991 by the United States Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Public Health Service, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and is available from them.

All reports must be sent to the Department of Health, Division of Environmental Health, P.O. Box 90, Harrisburg, PA 17108. Report forms are available on request from the Division of Environmental Health.

Erythrocyte protoporphyrin determinations may be performed as an adjunct determination to substantiate blood lead levels of 25 micrograms per deciliter or higher. Since erythrocyte protoporphyrin concentrations may not increase as a result of low level exposures to lead, direct blood lead analysis is the only reliable method for identifying individuals with blood lead concentrations below 25 micrograms per deciliter.

Persons seeking blood lead or erythrocyte protoporphyrin analyses should determine that the laboratory employs techniques and procedures acceptable for the purpose for which the analyses are sought. Laboratories offering blood lead analysis only are designated with the letter "L" following the name of the laboratory. Those offering erythrocyte protoporphyrin analysis only are designated with the letter "P." Laboratories offering both services are designated with the letters "LP."

Blood lead analyses performed for occupational safety and health purposes must be conducted by a laboratory which also meets the requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration of the United States Department of Labor as specified in 29 CFR 1910.1025(j)(2)(iii).

The list of approved laboratories will be reviewed semiannually and if there are any changes to the list, a notice to that effect will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at that time.

The Department's blood lead proficiency testing program is approved by HHS in accordance with the requirements contained in the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 (42 CFR 493.901 and 493.937) which are administered by the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA). Participation in these programs may therefore be used to demonstrate acceptable performance for approval purposes under both Federal and Commonwealth statutes.

> DANIEL F. HOFFMANN, Secretary

Allegheny County Coroners Office-L 3441 Forbes Avenue Oakland Pittsburgh, PA 15213 412-578-8072

Allegheny General Hospital-L 320 East North Avenue Pittsburgh PA 15212 412-359-3521

American Medical Laboratories, Inc.-LP 14225 Newbrook Drive Chantilly, VA 20153 703-802-6900 Angeline Kirby Memorial Health Center-L 71 North Franklin Street Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 717-823-5450 Associated Regional & University Pathologists-LP 500 Chipeta Way Salt Lake City, ÚT 84108 800-242-2787 Children's Hospital of Philadelphia-P One Children's Center, 34th and Civic Philadelphia, PA 19104 215-590-1000 Clarendon Laboratory-L 1125 Flatbush Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11226 718-856-4700 D/B/A MetPath-LP 7655 Market Street, Suite 2500 Youngstown OH 44512 216-758-5788 East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.-LP Deka Road Lyons Station, PA 19536 610-682-6361 Edison Medical Laboratories, Inc.-LP 1692 Oak Tree Road, Suite 12 Edison NJ 08820 908-906-7800 Ellwood City General Hospital-P 724 Pershing Street Ellwood City PA 16117 412-752-0081 Exide Corp. Indus. Hygiene Lab.-LP 6313 Rising Sun Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19111 215-342-1414 Geisinger Medical Center-L North Academy Road Danville PA 17822 717-271-6338 Health Network Laboratories-LP 2024 Lehigh Street Allentown PA 18103 610-402-8150 Helena Laboratories-P **PO Box 752** Beaumont TX 77704 409-842-3714 LabCorp of America Holdings-LP 6370 Wilcox Road Dublin, OH 43016 800-282-7300 LabCorp of America Holdings-P 1447 York Court **Burlington NC 27216** 800-334-5161 LabCorp of America Holdings-LP 69 First Avenue, P.O. Box 500 Raritan, NJ 08869 201-526-2400

Laboratory Corp of America-LP 13900 Park Center Road Herndon, VA 22071 703-742-3100 LabOne. Inc.-LP 8915 Lenexa Drive **Overland Park KS 66214** 913-888-1770 Lancaster General Hospital-L 555 North Duke Street, P.O. Box 3555 Lancaster, PA 17603 717-299-5511 LeadTech Corporation-L 1 Marine Plaza N. Bergen, NJ 07047 201-868-7707 Main Line Clinical Laboratory-L Lankenau Hospital 100 Lancaster Avenue Wynnewood PA 19096 6Ĭ0-645-2601 Mayo Clinic-LP 200 First Street, S.W., Hilton 530 Rochester, MN 55905 507-284-8626 Medlab Clinical Testing, Inc.-L 212 Cherry Lane New Castle, DE 19720 800-633-5221 Mercy Health Lab-Mercy Fitzgerald Hospital-L Lansdowne Avenue and Bailey Road Darby, PA 19023 610-237-4175 Mercy Hosptial Lab-L Pride and Locust Streets Pittsburgh PA 15219 412-232-7831 National Medical Services-LP 3701 Welsh Road Willow Grove, PA 19090 215-657-4900 Omega Medical Laboratories, Inc.-L 2001 State Hill Road, Suite 100 Wyomissing, PA 19610 610-378-1900 Pacific Toxicology Laboratories-LP 1545 Pontius Avenue Los Angeles CA 90025 310-479-4911 Pennsylvania Department of Health-LP **Bureau of Laboratories** P.O. Box 500 Exton, PA 19341-0500 610-363-8500 Princeton Biomedical Labs., Inc.-P 2000 B Hartel Complex Levittown PA 19057 215-943-0700

Public Health Laboratory City of Philadelphia-L 500 South Broad Street Philadelphia, PA 19146 215-685-6811

Quest Diagnostics Incorporated-LP One Malcolm Avenue Teterboro NJ 07608 201-288-0900

Quest Diagnostics of PA, Inc.-LP 875 Greentree Road, RD4 Four Parkway Center Pittsburgh PA 15220-3610 412-920-7600

Quest Diagnostics of Pa., Inc.-LP 900 Business Center Drive Horsham PA 19044 215-957-9300

Quest Diagnostics, Inc.-P 33608 Ortega Highway San Juan Capistrano CA 92690 714-728-4000

Reading Hospital and Medical Center-L 6th and Spruce Streets Reading PA 19603 610-378-6080

SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laboratories-LP 400 Egypt Road Norristown, PA 19403 610-631-4200

SmithKline Bioscience Laboratories-LP 7600 Tyrone Avenue Van Nuys, CA 91405 818-376-6259

Specialty Laboratories-L 2211 Michigan Avenue Santa Monica CA 90404 310-828-6543

St. Joseph Quality Medical Laboratory-L 215 North 12th Street, Box 316 Reading, PA 19603 610-378-2200

Tamarac-P 7000 South Broadway , Suite 2C Littleton CO 80122 303-794-1083

Toxi-Con Laboratories-LP 120 Monahan Avenue Suite 101 Dunmore PA 18512 717-963-0722

University of Pittsburgh Medical Center-LP Room 5929 CLSI MT 200 Lothrop Street Pittsburgh PA 15213-2582 412-647-7813 West Allis Memorial Industrial Toxi-LP 8901 West Lincoln Avenue West Allis, WI 53227 414-328-7945

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1314. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Income Limits for the Subsidized Child Day Care Program

The Department of Public Welfare (Department) increases the income limits codified at 55 Pa. Code §§ 3040.62(c), 3040.63(a)(4),(b) and (c), and 3040 Appendix B effective July 1, 1997. Based on the increased income limits, the Department has also revised Appendix C, reference companion to Appendix B and Fee Formula— Statement of Policy.

The regulation at 55 Pa. Code § 3040.62(c) establishes the Department's requirement to update the income conversion charts located at 55 Pa. Code Chapter 3040 Appendix B and the companion Fee Schedule in Appendix C. Appendices B and C are being revised to reflect the changes in the Federal Poverty Income Guidelines (FPIG) which establish the annual income guidelines for the subsidized child day care program. As per § 3040.63, effective July 1, 1997, the income guidelines will be increased due to the increase in the FPIG. These changes will be used when the eligibility agent determines eligibility and establishes a weekly family fee. The Fee Schedule is adjusted to reflect the increases in the income guidelines. Appendix B establishes the income limit of 235% of the FPIG to be used to establish a family's eligibility. Appendix B also establishes the family fee levels according to the family's computed annual income and the family's priority for service in comparing the computed family income to the percentage of the FPIG. Appendix C lists the weekly family fee based on the annual family income.

Under 55 Pa. Code § 3040.62(c), the Department revised the income limits for the subsidized child day care program effective July 1, 1997. Those limits and corresponding fees are set forth in Appendices B and C which are recommended for codification in 55 Pa. Code Chapter 3040.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN,

Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-150. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption.

4152

Appendix B 1997-1998 Federal Poverty Income Guideline and DPW Conversion Chart

% FPL	N%	FAMILY	SIZE OF:	FAMILY	SIZE OF: ?		SIZE OF: 3		SIZE OF: 4
50%	5%	\$0	\$3,945	\$0	\$5,305	\$0	\$6,665	\$0	\$8,025
70%	6%	\$3,946	\$5,523	\$5,306	\$7,427	\$6,666	\$9,331	\$8,026	\$11,235
90%	7%	\$5,524	\$7,101	\$7,428	\$9,549	\$9,332	\$11,997	\$11,236	\$14,445
110%	8%	\$7,102	\$8,679	\$9,550	\$11,671	\$11,998	\$14,663	\$14,446	\$17,655
130%	9%	\$8,680	\$10,257	\$11,672	\$13,793	\$14,664	\$17,329	\$17,656	\$20,865
150%	10%	\$10,258	\$11,835	\$13,794	\$15,915	\$17,330	\$19,995	\$20,866	\$24,075
170%	11%	\$11,836	\$13,413	\$15,916	\$18,037	\$19,996	\$22,661	\$24,076	\$27,285
190%	12%	\$13,414	\$14,991	\$18,038	\$20,159	\$22,662	\$25,327	\$27,286	\$30,495
210%	13%	\$14,992	\$16,569	\$20,160	\$22,281	\$25,328	\$27,993	\$30,496	\$33,705
235%	14%	\$16,570	\$18,542	\$22,282	\$24,934	\$27,994	\$31,326	\$33,706	\$37,718
50%			\$3,945		\$5,305		\$6,665		\$8,025
100%			\$7,890		\$10,610		\$13,330		\$16,050
185%			\$14,597		\$19,629		\$24,661		\$29,693
% FPL	N%	FAMILY	SIZE OF:		FAMILY SIZE OF:FAMILY SIZE OF:FAMILY SIZE678				
50%	5%	\$0	\$9,385	\$0	\$10,745	\$0	\$12,105	\$0	\$13,465
70%	6%	\$9,386	\$13,139	\$10,746	\$15,043	\$12,106	\$16,947	\$13,466	\$18,851
90%	7%	\$13,140	\$16,893	\$15,044	\$19,341	\$16,948	\$21,789	\$18,852	\$24,237
110%	8%	\$16,894	\$20,647	\$19,342	\$23,639	\$21,790	\$26,631	\$24,238	\$29,623
130%	9%	\$20,648	\$24,401	\$23,640	\$27,937	\$26,632	\$31,473	\$29,624	\$35,009
150%	10%	\$24,402	\$28,155	\$27,938	\$32,235	\$31,474	\$36,315	\$35,010	\$40,395
170%	11%	\$28,156	\$31,909	\$32,236	\$36,533	\$36,316	\$41,157	\$40,396	\$45,781
190%	12%	\$31,910	\$35,663	\$36,534	\$40,831	\$41,158	\$45,999	\$45,782	\$51,167
210%	13%	\$35,664	\$39,417	\$40,832	\$45,129	\$46,000	\$50,841	\$51,168	\$56,553
235%	14%	\$39,418	\$44,110	\$45,130	\$50,502	\$50,842	\$56,894	\$56,554	\$63,286
50%			\$9,385		\$10,745		\$12,105		\$13,465
100%			\$18,770		\$21,490		\$24,210		\$26,930
185%		\$34,725			\$39,757		\$44,789		\$49,821
% FPL	N%	FAMILY SIZE OF: 9		FAMILY 1	SIZE OF: 0		SIZE OF: 1		SIZE OF: 2
50%	5%	\$0	\$14,825	\$0	\$16,185	\$0	\$17,545	\$0	\$18,905
70%	6%	\$14,826	\$20,755	\$16,186	\$22,659	\$17,546	\$24,563	\$18,906	\$26,467
90%	7%	\$20,756	\$26,685	\$22,660	\$29,133	\$24,564	\$31,581	\$26,468	\$34,029
110%	8%	\$26,686	\$32,615	\$29,134	\$35,607	\$31,582	\$38,599	\$34,030	\$41,591
130%	9%	\$32,616	\$38,545	\$35,608	\$42,081	\$38,600	\$45,617	\$41,592	\$49,153

% FPL	N%	FAMILY S			SIZE OF: 0	FAMILY	SIZE OF: 1		SIZE OF: 2
150%	10%	\$38,546	\$44,475	\$42,082	\$48,555	\$45,618	\$52,635	\$49,154	\$56,715
170%	11%	\$44,476	\$50,405	\$48,556	\$55,029	\$52,636	\$59,653	\$56,716	\$64,277
190%	12%	\$50,406	\$56,335	\$55,030	\$61,503	\$59,654	\$66,671	\$64,278	\$71,839
210%	13%	\$56,336	\$62,265	\$61,504	\$67,977	\$66,672	\$73,689	\$71,840	\$79,401
235%	14%	\$62,266	\$69,678	\$67,978	\$76,070	\$73,690	\$82,462	\$79,402	\$88,854
50%		·	\$14,825		\$16,185		\$17,545		\$18,905
100%			\$29,650		\$32,370		\$35,090		\$37,810
185%			\$54,853		\$59,885		\$64,917		\$69,949
% FPL	N%	FAMILY S		FAMILY 1	SIZE OF: 4	FAMILY 1	SIZE OF: 5	FAMILY	SIZE OF: 6
50 %	5%	\$0	\$20,265	\$0	\$21,625	\$0	\$22,985	\$0	\$24,345
70%	6%	\$20,266	\$28,371	\$21,626	\$30,275	\$22,986	\$32,179	\$24,346	\$34,083
90%	7%	\$28,372	\$36,477	\$30,276	\$38,925	\$32,180	\$41,373	\$34,084	\$43,821
110%	8%	\$36,478	\$44,583	\$38,926	\$47,575	\$41,374	\$50,567	\$43,822	\$53,559
130%	9%	\$44,584	\$52,689	\$47,576	\$56,225	\$50,568	\$59,761	\$53,560	\$63,297
150%	10%	\$52,690	\$60,795	\$56,226	\$64,875	\$59,762	\$68,955	\$63,298	\$73,035
170%	11%	\$60,796	\$68,901	\$64,876	\$73,525	\$68,956	\$78,149	\$73,036	\$82,773
190%	12%	\$68,902	\$77,007	\$73,526	\$82,175	\$78,150	\$87,343	\$82,774	\$92,511
210%	13%	\$77,008	\$85,113	\$82,176	\$90,825	\$87,344	\$96,537	\$92,512	\$102,249
235%	14%	\$85,114	\$95,246	\$90,826	\$101,638	\$96,538	\$108,030	\$102,250	\$114,422
50%			\$20,265		\$21,625		\$22,985		\$24,345
100%			\$40,530		\$43,250		\$45,970	\$48,690	
185%			\$74,981		\$80,013		\$85,045	\$90,077	
% FPL	N%	FAMILY S 1			FAMILY SIZE OF: 18		SIZE OF: 9	FAMILY	SIZE OF: 0
50%	5%	\$0	\$25,705	\$0	\$27,065	\$0	\$28,425	\$0	\$29,785
70%	6%	\$25,706	\$35,987	\$27,066	\$37,891	\$28,426	\$39,795	\$29,786	\$41,699
90%	7%	\$35,988	\$46,269	\$37,892	\$48,717	\$39,796	\$51,165	\$41,700	\$53,613
110%	8%	\$46,270	\$56,551	\$48,718	\$59,543	\$51,166	\$62,535	\$53,614	\$65,527
130%	9%	\$56,552	\$66,833	\$59,544	\$70,369	\$62,536	\$73,905	\$65,528	\$77,441
150%	10%	\$66,834	\$77,115	\$70,370	\$81,195	\$73,906	\$85,275	\$77,442	\$89,355
170%	11%	\$77,116	\$87,397	\$81,196	\$92,021	\$85,276	\$96,645	\$89,356	\$101,269
190%	12%	\$87,398	\$97,679	\$92,022	\$102,847	\$96,646	\$108,015	\$101,270	\$113,183
210%	13%	\$97,680	\$107,961	\$102,848	\$113,673	\$108,016	\$119,385	\$113,184	\$125,097
235%	14%	\$107,962	\$120,814	\$113,674	\$127,206	\$119,386	\$133,598	\$125,098	\$139,990
50%		I	\$25,705		\$27,065		\$28,425		\$29,785

% FPL	N%	FAMILY SIZE OF: 17		FAMILY SIZE OF: 18		FAMILY SIZE OF: 19		FAMILY SIZE OF: 20		
100%			\$51,410		\$54,130	\$56,850		\$59,570		
185%			\$95,109		\$100,141		\$105,173	\$110,205		
% FPL	N%	FAMILY S			FAMILY SIZE OF: 22		FAMILY SIZE OF: 23		FAMILY SIZE OF: 24	
50%	5%	\$0	\$31,145	\$0	\$32,505	\$0	\$33,865	\$0	\$35,225	
70%	6%	\$31,146	\$43,603	\$32,506	\$45,507	\$33,866	\$47,411	\$35,226	\$49,315	
90%	7%	\$43,604	\$56,061	\$45,508	\$58,509	\$47,412	\$60,957	\$49,316	\$63,405	
110%	8%	\$56,062	\$68,519	\$58,510	\$71,511	\$60,958	\$74,503	\$63,406	\$77,495	
130%	9%	\$68,520	\$80,977	\$71,512	\$84,513	\$74,504	\$88,049	\$77,496	\$91,585	
150%	10%	\$80,978	\$93,435	\$84,514	\$97,515	\$88,050	\$101,595	\$91,586	\$105,675	
170%	11%	\$93,436	\$105,893	\$97,516	\$110,517	\$101,596	\$115,141	\$105,676	\$119,765	
190%	12%	\$105,894	\$118,351	\$110,518	\$123,519	\$115,142	\$128,687	\$119,766	\$133,855	
210%	13%	\$118,352	\$130,809	\$123,520	\$136,521	\$128,688	\$142,233	\$133,856	\$147,945	
235%	14%	\$130,810	\$146,382	\$136,522	\$152,774	\$142,234	\$159,166	\$147,946	\$165,558	
50%		\$31,145		\$32,505		\$33,865		5 \$35,225		
100%		\$62,290			\$65,010	\$67,730		0 \$70,450		
185%			\$115,237		\$120,269	\$125,301		\$130,333		

Subsidized Child Day Care Fee Chart (Based on the 1997 Federal Poverty Scales)

				•		
FEE:	1 person household:	2 person household:	3 person household:	4 person household:	5 person household:	6 person household:
\$5.00	\$8,679	\$10,176	\$11,997	\$13,592	\$14,952	\$16,312
\$10.00	\$10,442	\$12,524	\$14,663	\$16,148	\$17,506	\$19,341
\$15.00	\$12,215	\$14,402	\$16,773	\$18,133	\$20,647	\$22,116
\$20.00	\$13,692	\$15,938	\$18,362	\$20,865	\$22,382	\$23,742
\$25.00	\$14,991	\$18,037	\$19,995	\$22,322	\$24,401	\$26,630
\$30.00	\$16,569	\$19,386	\$22,026	\$24,075	\$26,282	\$27,936
\$35.00	\$17,871	\$20,302	\$22,912	\$25,749	\$28,155	\$30,242
\$40.00	\$18,541	\$22,280	\$25,079	\$27,285	\$29,473	\$32,235
\$45.00	N/A	\$22,945	\$25,662	\$28,606	\$31,837	\$33,197
\$50.00	N/A	\$24,803	\$27,662	\$30,495	\$32,132	\$35,560
\$55.00	N/A	\$24,933	\$28,020	\$31,022	\$34,299	\$36,533
\$60.00	N/A	N/A	\$29,877	\$33,022	\$35,663	\$37,826
\$65.00	N/A	N/A	\$31,325	\$33,705	\$36,382	\$39,992
\$70.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$34,951	\$38,382	\$40,831
\$75.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$36,808	\$39,417	\$41,742
\$80.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$37,717	\$40,025	\$43,742

FEE:	1 person household:	2 person household:	3 person household:	4 person household:	5 person household:	6 person household:
\$85.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$41,883	\$45,128
\$90.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$43,740	
\$95.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$44,109	\$46,957
\$100.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$48,814
\$105.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$50,501
FEE:	7 person household:	8 person household:	9 person household:	10 person household:	11 person household:	12 person household:
\$5.00	\$17,672	\$19,032	\$20,755	\$22,659	\$24,040	\$25,400
\$10.00	\$21,386	\$22,746	\$24,106	\$25,466	\$26,826	\$28,186
\$15,00	\$23,476	\$24,836	\$26,685	\$29,133	\$30,541	\$31,901
\$20.00	\$26,631	\$28,086	\$29,446	\$30,806	\$32,166	\$34,029
\$25.00	\$27,990	\$29,623	\$32,615	\$34,056	\$35,416	\$36,776
\$30.00	\$30,879	\$32,239	\$33,599	\$35,607	\$38,599	\$40,026
\$35.00	\$31,602	\$35,009	\$36,488	\$37,848	\$39,208	\$41,591
\$40.00	\$34,202	\$35,562	\$38,545	\$40,737	\$42,097	\$43,457
\$45.00	\$36,315	\$38,162	\$39,522	\$42,081	\$44,986	\$46,346
\$50.00	\$36,920	\$40,395	\$42,122	\$43,482	\$45,617	\$49,153
\$55.00	\$39,284	\$40,644	\$44,475	\$46,082	\$47,442	_
\$60.00	\$41,157	\$43,008	_	\$48,555	\$50,042	\$51,402
\$65.00	\$41,352	\$45,371	\$46,731	_	\$52,635	\$54,002
\$70.00	\$43,519	\$45,781	\$49,095	\$50,455	_	\$56,602
\$75.00	\$45,686	\$47,046	\$50,405	\$52,818	\$54,178	\$56,715
\$80.00	\$45,999	\$49,212	\$50,572	\$55,029	\$56,542	\$57,902
\$85.00	\$47,102	\$51,167	\$52,739	_	\$58,906	\$60,266
\$90.00	\$49,102	_	\$54,906	\$56,266	\$59,653	\$62,629
\$95.00	\$50,840	\$52,462	\$56,335	\$58,432	\$59,792	\$64,277
\$100.00	_	\$54,462	_	\$60,599	\$61,959	_
\$105.00	\$52,031	\$56,462	\$57,822	\$61,503	\$64,126	\$65,486
\$110.00	\$53,888	\$56,552	\$59,822	_	\$66,292	\$67,652
\$115.00	\$55,745	\$57,105	\$61,822	\$63,182	\$66,671	\$69,819
\$120.00	\$56,893	\$58,963	\$62,264	\$65,182	_	\$71,839
\$125.00	N/A	\$60,820	_	\$67,182	\$68,542	_
\$130.00	N/A	\$62,677	\$64,037	\$67,977	\$70,542	\$71,902
\$135.00	N/A	\$63,285	\$65,894	_	\$72,542	\$73,902
\$140.00	N/A	N/A	\$67,751	\$69,111	\$73,689	\$75,902

FEE:	7 person household:	8 person household:	9 person household:	10 person household:	11 person household:	12 person household:
\$145.00	N/A	N/A	\$69,608	\$70,968	_	\$77,902
\$150.00	N/A	N/A	\$69,677	\$72,825	\$74,185	\$79,401
\$155.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$74,683	\$76,043	_
\$160.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	76,069	\$77,900	_
\$165.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$79,757	\$81,117
\$170.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$81,614	\$82,974
\$175.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$82,461	\$84,831
\$180.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$86,688
\$185.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$88,545
\$190.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$88,853
					EFF	ECTIVE: July 1, 1997

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1315. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved Speed-Timing Devices and Appointment of Maintenance and Calibration Stations

Addendum

The Department of Transportation, Bureau of Motor Vehicles, under authority of Section 3368 of the Vehicle Code (75 Pa.C.S. § 3368), published at 26 Pa.B. 6225 (December 28, 1996, a notice approved speed-timing devices and maintenance and calibration stations for use until the next comprehensive list is published.

Change of Location

As an addendum to the listing of approved Official Electronic Device Testing Stations for radar devices which may only be used by members of the State Police, the Department hereby gives notice of the change of location for the following station:

Simco Electronics, 2125 South West 28th Street, Allentown, Lehigh County, PA 18103 (Appointed 09/19/96, Station R9).

Comments, suggestions or questions may be directed to John Munafo, Manager, Inspection Field Operations, Vehicle Inspection Division, Bureau of Motor Vehicles, Third Floor, Riverfront Office Center, 1101 South Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104 or by telephoning (717) 787-2895.

Other approved speed-timing devices and appointment of maintenance and calibration stations appear at 26 Pa.B. 6225 (December 28, 1996), 27 Pa.B. 1206 (March 8, 1997), 27 Pa.B. 1610 (March 29, 1997) and 27 Pa.B. 3285 (July 5, 1997).

BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1316. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Retention of Engineering Firms

Chester County Reference No. 08430AG2102

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to perform environmental studies. preliminary engineering, final design, and construction consultation for S.R. 3004, Section 55S, State Road in New London Township, Chester County. This project involves replacement of the 2-span bridge over Big Elk Creek. The limit of work is from Segment 0050 Offset 14521 to Segment 0050 Offset 15571. The estimated project construction cost is \$650 thousand.

The selected firm will be required to provide the following engineering and design services: surveys; roadway design; pavement design; preparation of cross sections; soils and geological investigations; erosion and sedimentation control design; right-of-way investigation and plan; structure design; hydrologic and hydraulic analysis; preparation of traffic control, pavement marking, and signing plans; utility coordination and design; coordination with PennDEP, municipal officials, and the public; preparation of final plans, specifications and estimates; shop drawing review; and alternate design review.

Firms that are currently serving, or are being considered for selection, as the municipal engineer in the municipalities listed in the project description will not be considered for this assignment. Also, firms that are under contract, or are being considered, to provide engineering services to a land developer for a site located along the project will likewise not be considered for this assignment. Firms should state in the letter of interest that they are not serving in either capacity as a municipal engineer or as a representative of a site developer. Any questions concerning this requirement should be directed to Timothy R. O'Brien, P.E., at the telephone number listed below.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen (15%) percent of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is con-

tained in the General Requirements and Information section after the advertised project(s).

We encourage small firms to submit a letter of interest for this assignment.

Letters of interest will be evaluated at the Engineering District 6-0 office with emphasis on the following factors:

—Specialized experience and technical competence of the firm including the firm's experience with similar type projects and their ability to provide innovative solutions to complex technical problems.

-Experience of employes to be associated with this project. Particularly important are the key people assigned to the projects including their experience and past record of performance with similar projects.

—Size of the firm, small firms will be given special consideration.

-Overall current workload of the firm.

-Past performance record.

The District will announce the firms that have been shortlisted at an open public meeting scheduled for September 12, 1997 at 10 a.m. at Engineering District 6-0's Large Conference Room.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Andrew Warren, District Administrator, District 6-0, 200 Radnor-Chester Road, St. Davids, PA 19087.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Timothy R. O'Brien, P.E., District 6-0, at (610) 964-6526, or Mr. Lawrence J. Link, P.E., District 6-0, at (610) 965-6536.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division, at (717) 783-9309.

Cameron, Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Elk, Juniata, McKean, Mifflin, and Potter Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2103

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm for an Open-End Contract for various engineering services (with emphasis on utility coordination and relocation) and environmental studies on various projects located in Cameron, Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Elk, Juniata, McKean, Mifflin and Potter Counties in Engineering District 2-0. The Contract will be for a sixty (60) month period with projects assigned on an as-needed basis. The required services may encompass a wide range of design and environmental efforts with the possibility of several different types of projects having short completion schedules. The anticipated types of projects may include, but are not limited to, major projects, bridge replace-ments or bridge rehabilitations with minor approach work, roadway betterments (3R Type), SAMI studies, SAMI final design, Capital Improvement Projects (bridges or roadways), and minor location studies. The maximum amount of the Open-End Contract will be \$1.0 million dollars.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Open-End Contract based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking. The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Specialized PADOT experience and technical competence of firm (with emphasis on utility coordination/ relocations).

b. Current workload.

c. Available staffing for this assignment.

d. Staff familiarity with Design Manual - Part 5.

e. Relative size of firm to size of projects that may be completed under this Contract.

f. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, and ability to meet schedules.

The firm may be required to perform any or all of the following engineering services: attend field views and prepare minutes; prepare submissions for field views and safety review meeting; field surveys; plot topography and cross sections; prepare submissions and materials necessary for the Department to prepare the application to Public Utility Commission (PUC) for the PUC field conference; attend and supply any required information for all PUC meetings and hearings during project design; develop erosion control details and narrative; develop right-of-way plans; prepare type, size, and location reports; prepare hydraulic report for waterway approval; prepare bridge drawings; traffic control plans and narrative; procure core borings; provide the soil and foundation engineering report; investigate utility and property involvement; prepare and disseminate right of entry letters; prepare prints and information required for a value engineering review; make the necessary investigations and adjustments to the design as a result of the value engineering review comments; make all necessary contact with railroad officials for any railroad-related costs estimates, permits, insurance, approvals, and other required information; collect traffic signal timing and accident data; perform traffic counts and speed delay studies; prepare plans for signal design and implementation of signal interconnections; evaluate alternatives using benefit/cost analysis; document study activities and findings; obtain design specifications and approvals from utilities for designs performed by the Department's De-sign Consultant for the Utility Company; obtain all utility easements and rights-of-way from the utilities to be included on right-of-way and construction plans so that substitute right-of-way can be incorporated by design consultants for utilities that qualify for such acquisitions; ensure all preliminary and final plan submissions to utilities will be in accordance with Design Manual - Part 5 (all pole numbers, manhole numbers and other identified utility facilities must be shown on the right-of-way and construction plans); obtain necessary drawings and cross-sections from preliminary/final design consultants to provide utilities for their use in verification and relocation engineering of their facilities; coordinate all utility bridge attachment approvals with the District bridge unit; schedule and coordinate all utility meetings and inform the District Utility Unit of any monthly status meetings to determine if the Utility Unit should be represented; obtain all permit and agreement information from utilities and prepare submissions to the District Utility Unit for permits and draft agreements in accordance with Design Manual - Part 5 (provide necessary forms to utilities); prepare Draft 419 (utility clearance document); and perform any other duties as required to relocate/ coordinate utilities; and prepare construction plans, specifications, and estimates.

The format and content of all documents, plans and specifications will be consistent with applicable State and Federal regulations and guidelines.

The firm may be required to perform any or all of the following environmental studies: air quality; surface water and groundwater hydrology; terrestrial ecology; wetlands; soils; geology; farmland; visual quality; socio-economic; cultural; Section 4(f) and Section 106 documents; and other related studies not identified above. The environmental studies will be conducted in accordance with Department policy and accepted analysis techniques and methodologies.

The firm may also be required to perform any or all of the following in order to ensure a complete environmental investigation has been performed: provide all necessary environmental services, material and equipment necessary to collect, analyze and organize data; assess impacts; conduct agency and public involvement activities; and prepare reports and design mitigation plans.

The reports and other written graphic material to be prepared may include, but are not limited to, early coordination and scoping correspondence; plans of study; meeting minutes; public meetings and hearing presentations; handouts and displays; technical basis reports; NEPA environmental documents; Section 106 documents; Section 4(f) evaluations; mitigation plans and reports; and wetland and floodplain findings.

The engineering services and environmental studies identified above are the general work activities that can be expected under this Open-End Contract. A more specific and project-related scope of work will be outlined for each individual Work Order developed under this Open-End Contract.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: District Engineer, District 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy Street, P.O. Box 342, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Vasco A. Ordonez, P.E. District 2-0, at (814) 765-0439.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

Beaver and Allegheny Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2104

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm for a multi-phase, specific project agreement to: perform preliminary engineering and environmental studies; prepare final plans, specifications and estimates; and perform shop drawing review and consultation services during construction for S.R. 3052, Section B01, in Beaver and Allegheny Counties. The project involves a new bridge structure over the Ohio River between the Rochester/Monaca Bridge in Beaver County and the Sewickley Bridge in Allegheny County. The design portion of this multi-phase project is expected to have an overall duration of approximately sixty (60) months with shorter, varying schedules for individual phases. The estimated construction cost of the new structure s \$50 million.

The selected firm will be required to provide a variety of engineering services including the following: environmental studies for environmental document preparation and public involvement; preliminary engineering studies involving field surveys, utility contacts, H&H studies, joint permit preparation line, grade and typical section development; type, size and location submissions; geologic studies; erosion and sedimentation control plans and narratives; hydraulic computations; safety reviews; and Step 9 submissions; final design activities including drainage and highway lighting design, right-of-way and traffic control plans, foundation submissions, structure designs and plan preparation, various field and office meetings, and plans, specification, and estimates preparation; and engineering services during construction including shop drawing reviews, consultation service and review of contractor's alternate design.

The Department is seeking a moderate to large, multidisciplined firm with multi-span bridge design capability.

Letters of interest will be evaluated at the Engineering District 11-0 office with emphasis on the following factors:

 \ast Specialized experience and technical competence of firm.

 \ast Experience in preparation of environmental documents.

* Experience in design of multi-span bridges.

* Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, and ability to meet schedules.

* Workload.

* Listing of subconsultants.

* Other factors, if any, specific to project.

The District will announce the firms that have been shortlisted at an open public meeting to be held in Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017. All candidates that have submitted a letter of interest will be notified of the date. Specify a contact person in the letter of interest.

Limits to the letter of interest submittals, in addition to the General Requirements and Information, are as follows:

1. Resumes—five (5) total pages of resumes, one sided.

2. Standard Form 255, Item 8 (Number of project descriptions which demonstrate the firm's competence)—five (5) project descriptions.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen (15%) percent of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information section after the advertised project(s).

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Henry Nutbrown, P.E., District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, Attention: Mr. Richard T. Curry, P.E.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Terry McCue, District 11-0, at (412) 429-4926.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in providing the above work and services are invited to submit two copies of a Letter of Interest and required information for each Project Reference Number for which the applicant wishes to be considered.

The first copy of the Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to Charles W. Allwein, P.E., Chief, Consultant Selection Committee, 7th Floor, Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1900.

The Letter of Interest and required information must be received within thirteen (13) calendar days of this Notice. The Deadline for receipt of a Letter of Interest at the above address is 4:30 p.m. prevailing time of the thirteenth day.

The second copy of the Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to the appropriate District Engineer/Administrator or the Bureau Director as indicated in the individual advertisement. This copy must be postmarked or delivered on or before the deadline indicated above.

If an individual, firm, or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of engineering desires to submit a Letter of Interest, said individual, firm or corporation may do so as part of a Joint Venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under the state law to engage in the practice of engineering.

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Department of Transportation will not accept separate Letters of Interest from the Joint Venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit on more than one (1) Joint Venture for the same Project Reference Number. Also a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subcontractor to another firm that responds as a prime to the project. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. The above does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subcontractor to more than one (1) prime responding to the project advertisement.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the maximum opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The Act requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presumptive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they were defined prior to the act), WBEs or combinations thereof.

Proposing DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the Letter of Interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the established DBE participation goal, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal.

Responses are encouraged by small firms, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms, and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Each Letter of Interest must include the following information and the information *must be* packaged and presented in the following order:

1. Transmittal Letter (Maximum of two typed pages, one side)

The subject heading of the transmittal letter must include the project reference number for which the applicant wishes to be considered, the firm's legal name, fictitious name (if applicable), and the firm's federal identification number. If the project advertisement indicated the Department will retain an engineering firm for the project, the applicant must indicate in the body of their transmittal letter the names and Professional engineer License Number of individuals who are directing heads or employes of the firm who have responsible charge of the firm's engineering activities, and whose names and seals shall be stamped on all plans, specifications, plats, and reports issued by the firm.

2. Project Organization Chart (one page, one side)

This Chart should show key staff from the prime and each subconsultant and their area of responsibility.

3. Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project" (one Form 255 for the project team).

The Standard Form 255 must be signed, dated and filled out in its entirety, including Item No. 6 listing the proposed subconsultants and the type of work or service they will perform on the project. Under Item 4 of this form, Column A should include the number of subconsultant personnel and Column B should include the number of prime consultant personnel to be assigned to work on this project reference number.

If a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal is specified for the project, the DBE must be currently certified by the Department of Transportation, and the name of the DBE and the work to be performed must be indicated in Item No. 6. If a Woman Business Enterprise (WBE) firm is substituted for the DBE, the WBE firm must also be presently certified by the Department of Transportation and indicated in Item 6.

4. Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer for Related Services Questionnaire"

A Standard Form 254, not more than 1 year old as of the date of this advertisement, must accompany each Letter of Interest for the firm, each party to a Joint Venture, and for each subconsultant the firm or Joint Venture is proposing to use for the performance of professional services regardless of whether the subconsultant is an individual, a college professor, or a Company, unless an acceptable Standard Form 254 for the prime and *each* subconsultant/subcontractor is on file in both the Bureau of Design and the Engineering District Office or Central Office Bureau identified in the individual project advertisement.

If the Standard Form 254 is not submitted with the Letter of Interest, the transmittal letter shall indicate the dates that the Standard Forms 254 were submitted to the Bureau of Design and appropriate Engineering District/ Central Office Bureau.

These Forms shall be assembled with the prime's first, followed by the subconsultant's in the same order as they appear in Item 6 of Form 255.

5. Workload Projection Graph (Not required for Construction Inspection Services)

A Workload Projection Graph for the prime and each subconsultant should indicate the firm's current and anticipated workload compared to the anticipated capacity available for the next two-year time frame. The Workload Projection Graph should be submitted for the office(s) where the work would be performed and should

only include the personnel classifications required for providing the advertised services and work.

6. Authorization Letters (if required)

If the advertisement requires a letter signed by individuals giving their approval to use their names in the Letter of Interest, the letters from proposed prime employes should be first, followed by subconsultant employes, in the same order as shown in Item 6 of Form 255.

7. Registration To Do Business

Firms with out-of-state headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include, with each Letter of Interest, a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State. Firms who are not registered to do business in Pennsylvania at the time of this advertisement must document that they have applied for registration to the Department of State, Corporation Bureau. The telephone number for the Corporation Bureau is (717) 787-1057 or (717) 787-2004.

8. Overhead Rates (one page)

This page must show the latest audited overhead rate developed in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) for the prime consultant and each subconsultant. If a FAR rate is not available, the latest rate available from a Certified Public Account must be indicated. New firms should indicate how long the firm has been in existence and when an audited overhead rate would be available.

9. Additional Information

Additional information, not to exceed ten (10) one sided pages or five (5) double sided pages may be included at the discretion of the submitting firm.

The assignment of the agreement/contract for the above advertisement(s) will be made to one of the firms who submitted an acceptable Letter of Interest in response to the project advertisement. The assignment will be made based on the Department's evaluation of the firm's qualification and capabilities. The Department reserves the right to reject all letters submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this Notice and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1317. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

Delaware Valley Recycling, Inc. v. DEP; Doc. No. 96-087-MG

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) and Delaware Valley Recycling (DVR) have proposed a settlement of the above appeal. On March 20, 1996, the Department issued an order to DVR suspending Solid Waste Permit No. 101541, requiring the removal of all solid waste materials located on the DVR facility, the removal of certain solid waste material placed on the property of Louis Dreyfus Energy Corporation (hereinafter LDE), and the payment of civil penalties.

The parties have agreed to a settlement of the appeal, the major provisions of which include:

1. DVR may continue to accept concrete and rubble for processing into aggregate, and may continue to accept grubbing material for processing into wood chips.

2. DVR will remove the semi-processed material known as the "berm material" or "toothpick material" from the DVR site and from the LDE property within 18 months of the effective date of the CO&A, under a plan approved by the Department.

3. DVR may accept used asphalt shingles and similar used asphalt-based roofing materials (collectively shingles) for processing. To facilitate the efficient handling of these used shingles, DVR has submitted and the Department has approved plans for the installation of a bituminous pad, for storage of the unprocessed shingles, and for temporary storage of the processed shingles, in separate piles.

4. DVR has provided security in the amount of \$150,000 to guarantee the removal of the berm material. This security shall be released to DVR if the berm material is removed in accordance with the agreed schedule and the penalty of \$75,000 is fully paid in accordance with the provisions of the CO&A.

5. Once DVR has removed the berm material located on the DVR property, the Department will promptly lift the permit suspension imposed by the Department order, provided that DVR is in compliance with the provisions of the CO&A. Once the permit suspension is lifted, the storage of unprocessed C&D waste shall be limited to an area measuring 7,500 cubic yards. Except as modified in the CO&A, the existing Department permit held by DVR shall continue as it presently exists. Asphalt processing may continue in accordance with the plans found at Appendix B of the CO&A. Within 60 days of the date that the permit suspension is lifted, DVR shall submit a minor permit amendment application covering the asphalt shingle processing facilities which are covered by this CO&A.

6. DVR shall pay a civil penalty of \$75,000 in settlement of the penalties assessed in the Department's order. This penalty shall also cover any additional penalties which the Department could assess for matters covered by this CO&A occurring since the issuance of the order.

7. DVR may submit a minor permit amendment application to:

(a) Permit the extension of the concrete pad upon which the mixed C&D has been located from its existing location to DVR's processing equipment.

(b) Add an 11 foot diameter tub grinder with fabricated metal hood mounted on skids for easy movement when not needed (already in place);

(c) Add miscellaneous storage and operations associated with the roofing material processing operation;

(d) Add certain inlets and fire hydrants (already in place);

(e) Add miscellaneous conveyors (already in place);

(g) Add two trommel screens (already in place); and

(h) Add a dual chamber concrete settling tank (already in place).

For those items which are noted as being already in place, a minor permit amendment application shall be submitted within 60 days of the effective date of this CO&A. DVR may submit permit amendment applications to cover all other desired changes to the operation and design of the DVR site, including new equipment and new construction. The Department will also entertain a permit amendment proposal which would allow DVR to bring equipment on to the site on an experimental basis.

Copies of the full agreement are in the hands of:

Wm. Stanley Sneath, Assistant Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Chief Counsel-Southeast Region, 555 North Lane, Suite 6015, Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6300;

Nancy Roncetti, Solid Waste Operations Manager, 555 North Lane, Suite 6010, Conshohocken, Pa 19428, (610) 832-6300;

Paul R. Ober, Esquire, 234 North Sixth Street, Reading, PA 19601, (610) 378-0121;

and at the office of the Environmental Hearing Board and may be reviewed by an interested party on request during normal business hours.

A person aggrieved by the above settlement has a right to appeal to the Environmental Hearing Board, 2nd Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457. Appeals must be filed within 20 days after publication.

The Environmental Hearing Board is empowered to approve this settlement which becomes final if no objection is timely made.

> GEORGE J. MILLER, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1318. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Elliott Turbomachinery Company, Inc. v. DEP; EHB Doc. No. 97-157-MR

Elliott Turbomachinery Company, Inc. has appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of an NPDES permit to same for a facility in Jeannette, Westmoreland County.

A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board at its office on the Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, and may be reviewed by any interested party on request during normal business hours. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form, please contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the AT&T Pennsylvania Relay Center at 1 (800) 654-5984. Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.62. Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available upon request from the Board.

GEORGE J. MILLER,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1319. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Settlement under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101-6020.1305), The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1-691.1001) and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003) has entered into an agreement regarding the sale of the Abramson Auto Wrecking Site, which is hydrogeologically downgradient from the Centre County Kepone Site (which is the site of Rutgers-Nease's operations). The settlement involves a Consent Order and Agreement (COA) between Nittany Commons, L.P. (the buyer of the site), Abramson Auto Wrecking (the seller of the site) and the Department.

The property which is the subject of this COA is a parcel of approximately 15 acres located on Pennsylvania Route 26 in College Township, Centre County, PA. The Abramson Auto Wrecking Site lies hydrogeologically downgradient from the Centre County Kepone Site, and contamination from the Centre County Kepone Site has entered the groundwater which flows underneath the Abramson Auto Wrecking Site. The Centre County Kepone Site is currently on the National Priorities List. The Centre County Kepone Site has been divided into separate operable units, and the final remedy for every operable unit has not yet been selected. The buyer of the Abramson Auto Wrecking property, Nittany Čommons, L.P., is not presently a responsible person who is liable for response costs at the Abramson Auto Wrecking property or the Centre County Kepone Site. However, if Nittany Commons, L.P., acquires the property, it could become liable as an owner of the Abramson Auto Wrecking Site, under section 701 of HSCA and section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), 42 E.S.C.A. §§ 9601, et seq.

Under the terms of the COA, Abramson Auto Wrecking's remedial obligations include monitoring groundwater and sampling soil to determine whether any contamination exists at the Site and if so, at what levels that contamination exists. Abramson Auto Wrecking further agrees to submit and implement, if applicable, a remedial investigation report and cleanup plan under Act 2.

Under the terms of the COA, the buyer Nittany Commons, L.P., agrees to pay the Department \$10,000.00 for its share of costs incurred by the Department for the Abramson Auto Wrecking Site. Upon submitting that payment under the final COA, Nittany Commons, L.P., resolves its liability with the Department and is eligible for contribution protection under HSCA regarding matters addressed in the COA, as provided in sections 705(c)(2) of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.705(c)(2). The COA also has provisions for access, non-interference with response actions, covenants not to sue, transferability of benefits and obligations and other matters. This notice is provided under section 1113 of HSCA (35 P. S. § 6020.1113). That section also provides that "settlement shall become final upon the filing of the Department's response to the significant written comments" of this notice. The COA contains the specific terms of the settlement and it is available for public review and comment. The COA can be examined from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. at the Department's office at 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, by contacting Mike Welch at (717) 321-6518. A public comment period on the COA will extend for 60 days from today's date. Persons may submit written comments regarding the COA to the Department within 60 days from this date by submitting them to Mike Welch at the above address.

> GEORGE J. MILLER, Chairperson

enumpers

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1320. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final-Form Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following final-form regulations for review. The regulations will be considered within 30 days of their receipt at a public meeting of the Commission. To obtain the date and time of the meeting, interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of a regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Reg. No.	Agency/Title	Received
57-183	Pennsylvania Public Utility Com- mission	8/04/97
	Perfection of Security Interests in Intangible Transition Prop-	
7-290	erty Environmental Quality Board Stream Redesignations; Tinicum et al.	8/05/97
7-296	Environmental Quality Board Storage Tank Technical Standards	8/05/97
2-110	Department of Agriculture Peach and Nectarine Research Program	8/06/97
	JOHN R. MCGINI	LEY, Jr.,
	C_{L}	hairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1321. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Acquisition of Colonial Penn Insurance Company

General Electric Capital Corporation submitted an application to acquire the issued and outstanding stock of Colonial Penn Insurance Company, the parent company of the following domestic casualty insurance corporations: Colonial Penn Franklin Insurance Company, Colonial Penn Madison Insurance Company, and Bay Colony Insurance Company, from Leucadia National Corporation. The filing was made under the requirements set forth under the Insurance Holding Company Act, 40 P.S. § 991.1402 et. seq. Persons wishing to comment on the acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Carolyn Smith, Insurance Company Licensing Specialist, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120 (717) 787-1879.

GREGORY S. MARTINO,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1322. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Application for Acquisition of American Independent Life Insurance Company

Bankers Fidelity Life Insurance Company filed an application to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding stock of American Independent Life Insurance Company from American Independent Insurance Company, BCI Holdings, Inc. and Arnold M. Katz. The filing was made under the requirements set forth under the Insurance Holding Company Act (40 P.S. § 991.1402 et. seq.) Persons wishing to comment on the acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Carolyn Smith, Insurance Company Licensing Specialist, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1879.

> GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1323. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield; Community-Rated Group Major Medical Program; Rate Increase; Filing No. 97-W

By Filing No. 97-W, Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield propose to increase the rates for the Community-Rated Group Major Medical Program. The proposed increase is 22.8%. This rate change will produce an estimated additional annual income of \$14.5 million and will affect approximately 92,600 policy holders. An effective date of October 1, 1997 is requested.

Copies are available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's Office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1324. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield; Individual Comprehensive Major Medical Program; Rate Increase; Filing No. 97-V

By Filing No. 97-V, Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield propose to increase the rates for the individual Comprehensive Major Medical Program. The proposed increase is 16.3%. This rate change will produce an estimated additional annual income of \$1.2 million and will affect approximately 2,700 policy holders. An effective date of January 1, 1998 is requested.

Copies are available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's Office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1325. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield; Individual Major Medical Program; Rate Increase; Filing No. 97-U

By Filing No. 97-U, Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield propose to increase the rates for the Individual Major Medical Program. The proposed increase is 16.4%. This rate change will produce an estimated additional annual income of \$1.0 million and will affect approximately 5,200 policy holders. An effective date of January 1, 1998 is requested.

Copies are available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's Office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1326. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Highmark, Inc.; Requesting Authority to Increase Community-Rated Medical/Surgical Group Product Rates; Filing No. 1-CGMS-97-HI

By Filing No. 1-CGMS-97-HI, Highmark, Inc. requests approval of an increase to its Community-Rated Medical/ Surgical Group product rates for UCR 100, UCR 80-20, 5000S, Plan C, 1800S, and the UCR 100 deductible options. The filing requests an average increase of 19.1%, varying by product and Blue Cross Plan area. The rate increase will impact about 209,000 policyholders and produce an additional annual premium income of \$28.3 million. The requested approval date is November 1, 1997.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

GREGORY S. MARTINO,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1327. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Highmark, Inc.; Requesting Authority to Increase Community-Rated Medicare Supplement Group Product Rates; Filing No. 1-CGCM-97-HI

By Filing No. 1-CGCM-97-HI, Highmark, Inc. requests approval of an increase to its Community-Rated Medicare Supplement Group product rates. The filing requests an average increase of 20.1%, varying by Blue Cross Plan area. The rate increase will impact about 27,000 policyholders and produce an additional annual premium income of \$3.3 million. The requested approval date is November 1, 1997.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1328. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Requirements of an Arbitration Provision in Private Passenger Uninsured and Underinsured Motorist Coverage; Doc. No. DO97-07-001

On June 30, 1997, The Insurance Federation of Pennsylvania, Inc. filed a Petition for Declaratory Order seeking a determination by the Insurance Commissioner of Pennsylvania "that the Insurance Department does not have the authority under existing statutes and regulations to require private passenger auto policies to include an arbitration provision covering uninsured and underinsured motorist disputes."

And Now, this 5th day of August, 1997, upon consideration of the Petition for Declaratory Order and the Answer thereto of the Insurance Department, Notice is hereby given under 1 Pa. Code § 35.30 that interested persons desiring to participate shall submit a Petition to Intervene, under 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.27—35.32, on or before September 5, 1997.

Petitions to Intervene shall be filed with the Docket Clerk of the Administrative Hearing Office, Insurance Department, Capitol Associates Building Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Interested persons are reminded of the need to serve all parties with any document which is filed with the Administrative Hearing Office. Copies of pertinent docket material relating to this case may be obtained from F. Karen Bernhard, Acting Assistant Docket Clerk at the above address, (717) 783-2126.

> GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1329. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing, as authorized by section 9(a) of the act of June 5, 1968 (P. L 140, No. 78) (40 P. S. § 1008.9(a)) in connection with their company's termination of the insured's automobile policies.

The hearings will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Klinger, John and Oliver; file no. 97-121-03965; State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.; doc. no. P97-07-035; September 9, 1997, at 11 a.m. Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files, documents, photographs, drawings, witnesses and the like necessary to substantiate the case. The insured must bring any evidence which the insured may want to offer at the hearing. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of sections 9 and 10 of the act (40 P. S. §§ 1008.9 and 1008.10) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

After the hearing, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1330. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearing; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

Appeal of Mark A. McKeown under Act 78; File No. 95-188-00885; Erie Insurance Exchange; Doc. No. P95-03-027.

A hearing was previously held on June 1, 1995 in this matter. The Insurance Department does not have a transcript of those proceedings and therefore the Insurance Commissioner cannot make a decision in accordance with 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the Administrative Rules of Practice and Procedure). The Administrative Hearing Office has made diligent inquiries to the court reporting service in attendance at the hearing, as well as to the parties, to obtain a transcript. A new hearing, to be held de novo, is necessary to afford both parties a fair opportunity to be heard and to resolve the pending appeal. Therefore, under the act of June 5, 1968 (P. L. 140, No. 78) (40 P. S. §§ 1008.1-1008.11) (act) notice is hereby given that the abovecaptioned insured has requested a hearing, as authorized by section 9(a) of the act (40 P. S. § 1008.9(a)) in connection with the Company's termination of the abovecaptioned automobile policy.

The hearing will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102 on September 11, 1997, at 11 a.m.

Both parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files, documents, photographs,

drawings, witnesses, and the like, necessary to substantiate the case. The insured must bring any evidence which the insured may want to offer at the hearing. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of sections 9 and 10 of the act (40 P. S. §§ 1008.9—1008.10) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the Administrative Rules of Practice and Procedure).

After the hearing, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

GREGORY S. MARTINO, Acting Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1331. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE

Documents Filed But Not Published

BUREAU

The Legislative Reference Bureau accepted the following documents during the preceding calendar month for filing without publication under 1 Pa. Code § 3.13(b) (relating to contents of Bulletin). The Bureau will continue to publish on a monthly basis either a summary table identifying the documents accepted during the preceding calendar month under this subsection or a statement that no such documents have been received. For questions concerning or copies of documents filed, but not published, please call (717) 783-1530.

Executive Board

Resolution #CB-97—150, Dated, July 2, 1997. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania entered into a side letter of agreement with the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME); providing for the applicability of certain sections of the master memorandum between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and AFSCME to employes classified as Assistant Regional Supervisor, Fish and Boat Commission.

Resolution #CB-97—178, Dated, July 14, 1997. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania entered into a side letter with the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME); providing for meal expense for certain employes in the Inspection, Investigation, and Safety Units of the Master Agreement and Master Memorandum of Understanding.

Resolution #CB-97—183, Dated, July 14, 1997. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania entered into a side letter of agreement with the Pennsylvania Nurses Association on June 23, 1997, which covers the Medical and Supportive Services First Level Supervisory Unit effective July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2000. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has notified the Pennsylvania Nurses Association of its intent to not implement a specific provision of Recommendation 16, Salaries and Wages, Section 15, of the Memorandum of Understanding.

Resolution #CB-97—191, Dated, July 29, 1997. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania entered into a side letters with the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), Pennsylvania Social Services Union (PSSU), Pennsylvania Nurses Association (PNA), Correctional Institution Vocational Education Association (CIVEA), Pennsylvania State Education Association (PSEA), and Independent State Store Union (ISSU); these side letters amend the Collective Bargaining Agreements and Memoranda of Understanding entered into with these unions to remove language that states that cash payments provided in the Salaries Articles/ Recommendations "will require neither employe nor employer retirement contributions, nor will these payments be considered compensation for the calculation of retirement benefits."

Governor's Office

Manual M505.2 Personnel Management Review—A mended Dated, July 9, 1997.

Management Directive No. 205.19—Smoking in Commonwealth Buildings and Facilities Amended July 1, 1997.

Management Directive No. 245.12 Implementation of the Data Center Project Plan Dated, July 1, 1997.

Management Directive No. 505.20 Wage Complement Management and Control Amended July 8, 1997.

Management Directive No. 515.2 Transfer of Employes From One Agency to Another Amended July 8, 1997.

Management Directive No. 525.16 Physicians and Related Occupations Quality Assurance Program Amended July 2, 1997.

Management Directive No. 530.15 Disability Benefits, Related Pay Status Options, and Retired Employe Health Program (REHP) Effective Dates Amended July 8, 1997.

Management Directive No 530.20 State Paid Benefits While on Cyclical Leave Without Pay Amended July 8, 1997.

Management Directive No. 590.1 Labor Relations Amended July 8, 1997.

Management Directive No. 590.3 Deduction of Union Dues/Fair Share Fees Amended July 8, 1997.

Management Directive No. 615.6 License Plates for Commonwealth-Owned Vehicles Amended June 30, 1997.

Management Directive No. 615.7 Commonwealth Vehicle Invoices Amended July 3, 1997.

Management Directive No. 615.14 Repairs and Maintenance, Commonwealth Automotive Fleet Amended June 25, 1997.

> GARY R. HOFFMAN, Director Pennsylvania Bulletin

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1332. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Merger

Without Hearing

A-110150 F0015. DQE, Inc., Allegheny Power System, Inc. and AYP Sub, Inc. Joint Application of DQE, Inc., and Allegheny Power System, Inc., and AYP Sub, Inc., for approval of the transfer by merger of the property and rights of Duquesne Light Company to Allegheny Power System, Inc.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before September 2, 1997, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Duquesne Light Company, Allegheny Power

Through and By Counsel: Leonard W. Belter, Raymond B. Wuslich, Winston and Strawn, 1400 L Street, NW, Washington, DC 20005-3502.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1333. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before September 8, 1997, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protests shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00114159. Jim Thorpe River Adventures, Inc., t/d/b/a Kuhn Bros. Transportation (One Adventure Lane, Jim Thorpe, Carbon County, PA 18229), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons, in group and party service, between points in the county of Carbon, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; limited to transportation in 15-passenger vans and school bus-type vehicles not to exceed 28 passengers. *Attorney:* Daniel A. Miscavige, 67 North Church Street, Hazleton, PA 18201. Applications of the following for *amendment* to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00079143. F. 8. Am-G. Harrisburg Taxicab & Baggage Company, t/d/b/a/ Yellow Cab (50 Market Street, Lemoyne, Cumberland County, PA 17043), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—inter alia, persons upon call or demand in the city of York, the townships of Spring Garden, Springettsbury, York, Manchester, West Manchester, Hellam, East Manchester, Springfield, Dover, Conawago, and Jackson, and the boroughs of Hellam, Dover, West York and North York, York County: *so as to permit* the transportation of persons upon call or demand in the counties of York and Adams. Temporary authority application filed seeking the right cited above. *Attorney:* John Fullerton, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108.

Applications of the following for approval of *discontinuance* of service for the transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00110760. F. 1. Am-A. Seneca Charter Tours, Inc. (221 Thompson Run Road, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15235), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Penn-sylvania—discontinuance of service—persons in group and party service, from that part of the city of Pittsburgh bounded and described as follows: beginning at the intersection of Interstate Route 579 (Crosstown Boulevard) and Bigelow Boulevard; then via Bigelow Boulevard to North Craig Street; then via North Craig Street to Baum Boulevard; then via Baum Boulevard to its intersection with Negley Avenue; then north on Negley Avenue to its intersection with East Liberty Boulevard; then via East Liberty Boulevard to its intersection with Collins Street; then north on Collins Street to its intersection with Negley Run Boulevard; then via Negley Run Boulevard to its intersection with Washington Boulevard; then north on Washington Boulevard to its intersection with Allegheny River Boulevard; then east on Allegheny River Boulevard to the city line of the City of Pittsburgh; then south via the city line to Penn Avenue; then west on Penn Avenue to Penn Circle South; then via Penn Circle South to Center Avenue; then via Center Avenue to its intersection with Morgan Street; then via Morgan Street to its intersection with Aliquippa Street; then via Aliquippa Street to its intersection with Robinson Street; then via Robinson Street to its intersection with Fifth Avenue; then west via Fifth Avenue to the Crosstown Boulevard; then via Crosstown Boulevard to the point of beginning, to points in Pennsylvania; subject to the following condition: that no right, power or privilege is granted to transport between points in Allegheny County or to transport groups and parties of persons in charter service (but not including persons on special excursions and tours or sightseeing service) from points in Allegheny County to points outside of Allegheny County within an airline distance of 40 statute miles of the City-County Building in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County.

Applications of the following for approval of the *additional right* and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00111258 F. 4. Hermes Transportation Co., Inc. (460 Eagleview Boulevard, Exton, Chester County, PA 19341-0636), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—additional right—persons in group and party service, between points in the counties of Philadelphia,

Bucks, Montgomery, Delaware and Chester, and from points in said counties to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney:* Raymond A. Thistle, Jr., Suite 3, 726 Fitzwatertown Road, Willow Grove, PA 19090-1390.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *persons* by *transfer of rights* as described under each application.

A-00113947. Tracy W. Harmon, t/d/b/a TR's Limo Service (R. D. 1, Box 24, Mayport, Clarion County, PA 16240)—persons, in limousine service, between points in the counties of Venango, Clarion and Armstrong, and from said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; which is to be a transfer of the right authorized under the certificate issued at A-00109349 to Otto N. Schiberl, Jr., t/d/b/a B & B Limousine Rental, subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney:* Kent S. Pope, Ten Grant Street, Clarion, PA 16214.

Motor Carrier Applications—Property, Excluding Household Goods in Use

The following applications for the authority to transport property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania, have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Public comment to these applications may be filed, in writing with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 on or before September 2, 1997.

A-00114168	Charles R. & Mildred S. Altemus, t/d/b/a Altemus Farms R. D. 1, Box 134, Penn Run, PA 15765
A-00114169	B & B Freight Lines, Inc. 471 Oak Street, Florence, NJ 08518
A-00114171	Stephen Glenn Boore, t/d/b/a Boore's Towing 50 Bonnybrook Road, #39, Carlisle, PA 17013
A-00114172	A. S. Nansen, Inc. 35 Old Beaver Run Road, Lafayette, NJ 07848; Walter I. Hill, 100 Main Street, Newton, NJ 07860
A-00114173	Robert T. Smith, t/d/b/a O R C Enterprises 221 D Street, Johnstown, PA 15906- 2256
A-00114174	Curtis F. Matthews, t/d/b/a Curtis Matthews Trucking 1614 Scrubgrass Road, Mercer, PA 16137; William A. Gray, 2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
A-00114158	Dennis R. Gilbert 23 Sheep Hill Road, Oley, PA 19547
A-00114164	Michael L. Drake, t/d/b/a Drake's Mobile Home Transporting R. D. 1, Box 44, Grand Valley, PA 16420
A-00114175	Johnson's Piano Movers, Inc. 1723 Oakland Road, Freeland, MD 21053: Jeffrey Gray, York Road, Parkton, MD 21120

- A-00114176 James A. Dovicsak, t/d/b/a Dovicsak Excavating and Hauling Box 180, Saunders Station Road, Trafford, PA 15085: David Robinson, Esquire, 101 West Pittsburgh Street, Greensburg, PA 15601
- A-00114177 Wayne M. Cornell 878 Beaver Dam, Friedens, PA 15541; George Kauffman, Esquire, 204 Scull Building, Somerset, PA 15501
- A-00114178 Gregory J. Pierre, t/d/b/a Gregory J. Pierre Trucking R. R. 1, Box 1306 Center Street, Gouldsboro, PA 18424
- A-00114179 Hahn Transportation, Inc. 90 West Main Street, New Market, MD 21774

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1334. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

PORT OF PITTSBURGH COMMISSION

Request for Proposals; No. PPC-971015

The Port of Pittsburgh Commission is soliciting proposals from qualified vendors to conduct financial statement audits of its books, accounts and records for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1998, 1999 and 2000. The audit will be conducted in Harrisburg and Pittsburgh. Interested parties may receive copies of the Request for Proposals by calling the Port of Pittsburgh Commission at (412) 442-5204. Proposals will be received at the Commission's office, D. L. Clark Building, 503 Martindale Street, 5th Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15212 until 1 p.m. on October 15, 1997.

> JAMES R. MCCARVILLE, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1335. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Hearings Scheduled

Hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 24 Pa.C.S. Part IV (relating to Public School Employes' Retirement Code), in connection with the Public School Employes' Retirement System's denial of Claimants' requests concerning the indicated accounts. The hearings will be held before a hearing examiner at the Public School Employes' Retirement System, 5 North Fifth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101:

September 3, 1997	Alfreda J. Armstrong	1 p.m.
-	(Change of Retirement Plan)	-
September 17, 1997	William A. Maguire, (D)	1 p.m.
1	(Reelection of Retirement	
	Option)	

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-listed hearings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact Arthur J. Granito, Assistant Executive Director, at (717) 783-5613 to discuss how the Public School Employes' Retirement System may best accommodate their needs.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 22 Pa. Code § 201.1, (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is granted.

JAMES. A. PERRY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1336. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Retention of an Engineering Firm

Modification and Expansion of the Gettysburg Pike Interchange Cumberland County, PA

Reference No. 3-097

The Turnpike Commission will retain an engineering firm to prepare preliminary and final design plans for the modification and expansion of the Gettysburg Pike Interchange Toll Plaza (Milepost 236.1) to provide an expanded facility for access to and from S. R. 0015, in Upper Allen Township, Cumberland County, PA.

The required engineering services will include field surveys, coordination with utility companies and services, soils investigations, and corresponding reports. Architectural services will include design of the toll plaza building, interior design, landscape design, toll booths, canopy and other related tasks necessary for the Project. Significant building program data will be provided from previous similar Projects. In addition, the necessary plans and contract documents will be required for interchange signing, lighting, maintenance and protection of traffic, construction staging, contour grading, drainage, and roadside development. Additional Right-of-Way is not anticipated as part of this Project. If environmental services are needed for this Project, they will be provided by others.

Direct inquiries to Jeffrey C. Davis, P.E., at (717) 939-9551, extension 5160.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in performing the above services are invited to submit expanded letters of interest to Barry L. Troup, P.E., Assistant Chief Engineer for Design, at the PA Turnpike Commission Administration Building located on Eisenhower Boulevard at the Harrisburg-East Interchange near Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676).

The expanded letters of interest must include in the heading the project reference number indicated in the advertisement. A Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire," not more than 1 year old as of the date of this advertisement, and Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project," must accompany each expanded letter of interest. Explanation that the firm has successfully completed similar type projects, of the same magnitude, is required. If the firm has multiple offices, the location of the office performing the work must be identified.

Firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporation not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include with each expanded letter of interest a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State.

The Turnpike Commission currently limits its participation in the remuneration of principals or consultant employes performing work on projects to \$72,800 per annum or \$35 per hour or their actual audited remuneration, whichever is less. The Commission currently limits its participation in the consultant's indirect payroll costs (overhead) on design projects to 130% or the consultant's actual audited overhead rate, whichever is less.

The following factors should be identified by the Consultant in their submission:

(A) Specialized experience and technical competence of firm. The firm must clearly demonstrate their capabilities of completing this project by identifying similar projects that have been completed, the magnitude of the project, and the client.

(B) Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality and ability to meet schedules. The specific experience of individuals who constitute the firms shall be considered.

(C) Expanded letters of interest must include an indication of the prime consultant's and subconsultant's current workload for all Department of Transportation and Turnpike Commission projects.

(D) Location of consultant's office where the work will be performed.

(E) Listing of subconsultant's intended. Any deviation from the subconsultant's listed in the expanded letter of interest will require written approval from the Commission.

(F) Special requirements of the project.

(G) An organization chart for the Project, identifying key personnel. Only resumes of key personnel should be included.

(H) Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

Each firm should demonstrate in their expanded letter of interest their ability to perform the specific requirements indicated for this project by including a maximum three page report on this Project.

The expanded letter of interest and required form must be received by 12 p.m. Friday, September 5, 1997. Any letters of interest received after this date and time will be time-stamped and returned.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable expanded letters of interest received in response to this solicitation, one firm will be selected for this Project. The order of preference will be established for the purpose of negotiating an agreement with the highest ranked firm established by the Technical Review Committee and approved by the Selection Committee. Technical Proposals or Requests for Proposals will not be requested prior to selection.

The Commission reserves the right to reject all expanded letters of interest, to cancel solicitation requested under this notice, and/or to re-advertise solicitation for these services.

> JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1337. Filed for public inspection August 15, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]